This document is made available through the declassification efforts and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of:

The Black Vault



The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) document clearinghouse in the world. The research efforts here are responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

, Chuncl

MATLETAL PENTENED AT CLA HEARQUAPTIES BY

HOUSE SELECT COUNTITIES ON ASSASSINATIONS STAFF MUSEUS

•	50-6-1	(ine Valune) 29/3
	anner of the state	
		- 21 Sept 1966
CUSTODIAL UNIT/LOCA	TION:	
•	ROOM: <u>2011</u>	
DELETIONS, IF ANY:_	None .	
	\$40000 to the second se	
		CVAN TRIBLE CE
DATE DATE RECEIVED RETURNED	REVILWED BY (PRINT NAME)	SIGNATURE OF REVIEWING COFFICIAL
15 Mc 3 Ay 15,178	EDLAPEZ	Edward Lang
17 AU	LOPEZ	Education of
-		
·		·
·		
	•	
·	and the state of t	
.19.1	**************************************	arri a tilli illi dha dhannar annar a sa a dha annar a milli dha ann ann dha dha a a a a a dha dha annais anglagai a a
	allegation-margina tropperson agricum system fluorine e registra de 1800 (1800) (1800) (1800) (1800) (1800) (1	
	Magnyara Barahasannya ya saran sapara Maggyan nyanyan sa Milyara hanna garbahang gaba Barahasanna ha A	
	, and the state of	

RETURN TO P

CONFIDENTIAL

NOTICE

THIS FILE HAS BEEN PROCESSED AND RETIRED. <u>DO NOT</u>

ADD ANY DOCUMENTS TO THIS FOLDER. FORWARD CS

DOCUMENTS THAT SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THIS FOLDER

TO RID/RPU GE-58.

NOTICE

CONFIDENTIAL

105M 2503

(7-13)

· ·		Contraction of the last of the		CRET	,44 44		
50000	» 		M3KW}-	LETTO NO		19	SEP 1985
FROM: (Headquarte	WH/1			s	UBJECT AND PRO	JECT	FILE REQUEST
to :] A	ND FIELD NOTIFIC	CATI	ON OF ACTION
	RÌD/AN						
TO : (Station/Base	e)	er-eromeroneron-eromete	J-19-0-1-19-1-19-1-19-1-19-1-19-1-19-1-1	FROM: (D	ivision)	ودالمطموطود	<u> </u>
	Mexico Cit	J		1	HD		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	annananananananan	INFO	DRMATION F	OR REQUES	TFPS		Canaglis Classer words and and an arranged spage of the Canada Ca
COMPLETE ITEMS 1 1	NEOLICE 13	.th		r i		wurs	I AMENDING A TITLE, C
ITEM 3-ALL FILE TI APPEAR ON THE FIELD IYEM 6-ALL REMARK ITEM 7 AND 8-USE BOLS FOR FIELD S	TLES MUST BE S D COPIES AND ON S MUST BE STER FIRST THREE LET TATIONS AND LI	MACHINE LISTERS OF DISTRIBUTED IN THE STATE OF DISTRIBUTED IN THE STATE OF THE STAT	STŠ. SPATCH SYM- LRTERS ELE-	ANY FILI LATED TO ALSO BE QUESTED IN A FILE	ES. SUCH AS 201 OF DITHE FILE COVERED USED TO GIVE REASON, TO IDENTIFY THE TOTAL OR TO MAKE OTHER E	P PRO BY T ONS F YPE C EXPLA	DIECT FILES THAT ARE HIS REQUEST, ITEM TO NOT THE ACTION BEING HE MATERIAL TO BE PLACE.
MENTS ACCORDING	O ESTABLISHED	NUMERIC CO	OES -	QUESTS	CONSULT YOUR RMC	ONA	NY PROBLEMS THAT ARE
1. 1	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	INFO	RMATION CO	DNCERNING		D F FS	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PE OF FILE		1 -	NUMBER	CODE IFILE! NUM!		TSPECIFIC SUBJECT NUN
SUBJECT	X PROJ	ECT	50		6		129/3
3 FILE TITLE (SPECIFIC	SUBJECT: IBOO	C (S 1 24.77 C	10.15 (04.00		<u> </u>		ł
	LICUOKY/Op		ACTION R	EQUIRED			
A TOSSY EN	ANALYSIS ACTIO	·		5 RETAIN	DISFOS		RUCTION RECOMMENDE
AMEND FILE TITLE	REO		E DISPOSITION)	XI TEINIT			DATE!
	Proj is ter					~~ ~~	
I INTERESTED STATION	S IPROJECTS ON	LYI		B INTERESTE	50	SPC 4 C1.	ST ACTION DESK FIRSTI
	15.007						
<u> </u>			FILES A	TION			HARGE PERMANENTLY
HOLD IN CS FILES	RESTRICTED		UNRESTRIC.1E		REPARE FOLDER AND SEND TO REQUESTER		OFFICER & DESKI
O. COMMENTS HINCLUD	files attac						
							VENIFIED
1. ENDORSEM		12	COORDIN		131		D APPROVAL
CASE 1400	125	SIGNATUR INHEN ACI	E OF BRANCH/E PERCABLE!	NISK R O	WE SUEST AP	novi (N	0 81
Frective date	1\$ Sept 66		5	0	CODE FRIET NUMBER	1	129/3
M 812 OBSOLETE	ONS		SEC	RET		38	1—CS COPY

14-00000

HALL MANUSCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP

nich ateu i	CLASSIFICATION	.]	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECRET	1	MARKED FOR INDEX 199
Chief, WH Division		77	
40	,		DRLY QUALIFIED DESH
·			CAN MOCE INDEXING
Chief of Station, Mexico City			雑けておひずは、雑
	ppings and Comments Conce	ming Co	
LICOURY-1/ Jewish Minority is	n the Soviet Union.	***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TOWNED RECEIVED			•
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Action Required: 1 None; FYI.			
l. As Headquarters is al	iready aware, a Latin Amer	dean Co	nference to Study
the Situation of the Jewish Wi			
americana de Estudios sobre la			
held in Mexico City during the			
articles in the press, Polític			
attachments under separate cov			
numerous persons on LIENVOY as			
Communist Party (PCM - Partido dual Communists were determine			
being held and, feiling that,			
ODACID label on it. Despite t	heir efforts and the volu	ELnous a	adverse propavanda.
both before end after the Conf			
mildly successful.	•		
a make a second			
2. Política, 1 May 1966,			
ference and ridiculing some of contains, among other things,			
or statement by Ricoles S. Leo.	nov. Prese Attaché of the	Soviet	Embasev. in
which he states that Mexico sh			amound of a re-
	ould not be drawn into th	e cold w	
battle, and he maintains that			ar propagazda
battle, and he maintains that discriminated against. In add	Jews in the Soviet Union	are not	ar propaganda mistreated or • .
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base	Jews in the Soviet Union a ition to the attacks and a d on LIFEAT on Errique SE	are not counters 30 Celev	ar propaganda mistreated or • . ttacks in the , Gerard
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFHAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer	are not counters 00 Celev , a dari	ar propaganda mistreated or • . ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Mexican
discriminated egainst. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIERVOY) to left but not a formal PCH member	Jews in the Soviet Union a Lition to the attacks and d on LIFFAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iros taking part; Pel	are not counters 30 Celev , a darl Licer is	ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Nexican an official of
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM member the Mexican Committee for the l	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFFAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iron taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Nexican an official of Comité Nexicano
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIERVOY) to left but not a formal PCH member	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFFAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iron taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Nexican an official of Comité Nexicano
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM member the Mexican Committee for the l	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFFAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iron taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Nextcan an official of Comité Nextcano Nay 1906
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM member the Mexican Committee for the l	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFFAT on Errique SE o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iron taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Hexican an official of Comité Nexicano
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFHAT on Errique SEL o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iros taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the a Unión Soviética). Polít	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Hexican an official of Comité Nexicano Fay 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR	Jews in the Soviet Union a lition to the attacks and a d on LIFHAT on Errique SEL o prevent Carlos Pellicer er, iros taking part; Pell Defense of the Jews in the a Unión Soviética). Polít	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Hexican an official of Comité Nexicano Fay 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM member the Mexican Committee for the Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR Discribution:	Jews in the Soviet Union sition to the attacks and sition to the attacks and sit on LIFLAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, from taking part; Pellosfense of the Jews in the Aumión Soviética). Política Unión Soviética).	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Hexican an official of Comité Nexicano Fay 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR	Jews in the Soviet Union sition to the attacks and sition to the attacks and sit on LIFLAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, from taking part; Pellosfense of the Jews in the Aumión Soviética). Política Unión Soviética).	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Hexican an official of Comité Nexicano Fay 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR Discribution:	Jews in the Soviet Union sition to the attacks and sition to the attacks and sit on LIFLAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, from taking part; Pellosfense of the Jews in the Aumión Soviética). Política Unión Soviética).	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Mexican an official of Comité Mexicano May 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR Distribution: 3 - Chief, Wil Division, w/att	Jews in the Soviet Union attion to the attacks and of on LIFFAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, iros taking part; Pellicense of the Jews in the Aunion Soviética). Política COVER	are not counters © Celev, a dari licer is e USSR (lica, 15	ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Mexican an official of Comité Mexicano May 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (base PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM membe the Mexican Committee for the l Pro Defensa de los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR Distribution: 3 - Chief, Wil Division, w/att	Jews in the Soviet Union sition to the attacks and sition to the attacks and sit on LIFLAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, from taking part; Pellosfense of the Jews in the Aumión Soviética). Política Unión Soviética).	are not counters © Celev , a dari Licer is • USSR (ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Nexican an official of Comité Nexicano Nay 1966
discriminated against. In add press, efforts were made (bases PIERRE-CHARLES, and LIENVOY) to left but not a formal PCM member the Mexican Committee for the large properties and los Judíos en la Attachments: As stated above, UNDER SEPAR Distribution: 3 - Chief, Wil Division, w/att	Jews in the Soviet Union attion to the attacks and of on LIFFAT on Errique SE or prevent Carlos Pellicerer, iros taking part; Pellicense of the Jews in the Aunion Soviética). Política COVER	are not counters (O Celev , a darl licer is 2 USSR (tica, 15	ar propaganda mistreated or ttacks in the , Gerard ing of the Mexican an official of Comité Mexicano May 1966

5**0-**0

-120/2

西 经营产的机产营业

(Attachment E) continued the attack on the Conference and its participants, claiming in effect that it is a clear anti-Soviet move backed by ODACID. As of 15 May, according to the article, numerous signatures had been collected on a "progressive manifesto" protesting the Conference. The list includes many well known Maxican Communists and pro-Communists. Attached also (Attachment C) is a copy of the "progressive manifesto", which was published in El Dia on 19 May 1900, and a copy of a manifesto (Attachment D) published in El Heraldo, 22 April 1960, by the Mexican Committee for the Defense of the Jews in the USSR, in which a number of demands are made on the Soviet Government with respect to the Jews and their rights.

- 3. La Voz de Mexico, 15 May 1965 (Attachment E) carried an article hitterly attacking the Conference, which it charges is being organized and held by groups and persons in the service of ODACID. It specifically names LICOCKY-1, although the latter's name is incorrectly spelled, as one of those responsible for the Conference and says she is "vell connected" with ODYCKE police. Success, 21 May 1960, carried an article (Attachment P) attacking the Conference and its organizers and charging that there are sinister forces behind the Conference. This article carries a picture of LICOCKY-1.
- 4. <u>Success</u>, A June 1966, included an inserted sheet (not found in all copies of this edition) entitled "An Agent of the HMI and INTERPOL in the Association of Mexican Writers," which deals almost exclusively with LICOOKY-1, her expulsion from Cube, work in Mexico, and contacts and activities in Mexico. It charges that in Mexico she is working for Daniel James, who is responsible to KUMARK (Attachment O).
- 5. LICCORY-1's name appeared in a notice (Attachment R) appearing in El Excelsion, 26 May 1900 by Vicente Echeverria del Predo, tressurer of the Mexican Association of Briters (AEM Asociación de Asociationes de México, A.C.), which simply stated that LICCORY-1 is not authorized to accept duas or handle other business of the AEM within the province of the treasurer's duties and obligations. However, in view of the adverse publicity previously, the announcement had the effect or implied that the AEMAC or members of that group believel the charges that LICCORY-1 had a part in organizing the Conference and/or is an agent of KUMANK. The notice, as it appears, also implies that LICCORY-1 was mishandling AEMAC funds. Echeverria offered to publish the clarification on the sheet an wrich the AEMAC announcement appears; however, LICCORY-1 saked him not to do so and said she would take up the notice and any clarification with the AEMAC Justice and Honor Commission.
- that LICOGEY-1 had called him to say that she had had nothing to do with the Conference, and does not want the Soviets to caselogue her as an enemy. Leonov consented that LICOGEY-1 had left him her phone number and had saked him to help her (presumably refute the charges that she was involved with the Conference). The LILDEK case officer who currently handles LICOGEY-1 said on the morning of 15 June 1966 that LICOGEY-1 told him she had called the Soviet Press Abtaché to deny that she had bad saything to do with the Conference "because it is what she would normally do." She did not, however, mention beforehand that she intended to call the Soviet Eduassy. (Thre of conversation is forwarded as ittasiment J.)

- 7. The Station believes that most or all articles attacking the Conference, and particularly those stracking LICOCKY-1, were Soviet inspired, and it is further believed that SEMO wrote most if not all articles attacking the Conference which appeared in La Voz, Política and Sucesos. The Soviets, who are probably sware of previous Cuban charges that LICOCKY-1 is an OUYCKE agent, probably felanthat as an American closely associated with the AEMAC LICOCKY-1 would be vulnerable to such an attack.
- 8. As a result of the <u>Sucesos</u> article of h June 1966 an official from the Ministry of Government did visit <u>LICOOKY-1</u> to check on her documentation. The official said that he did not believe the charges made in the <u>Sucesos</u> article, but since her tourist visa had expired he payised her to immediately leave the country in order to renew it, and he provided her with a letter to show to Mexican border authorities permitting her exit. She is currently in PERRES but is expected to return to Mexico in a few days.
- 9. As Headquarters is aware, LICCKY-1 will be terminated effective
 30 Juna 1900; the decision to terminate her was made some time ago, prior to the
 occurrence of the Conference and the resulting edverse propagands. While she
 may be of some occasional use should she return to and remain in Mexico, it is
 believed that the recent adverse propagands has impaired her future usefulness
 in Mexico, although many Mexicans undoubtedly do not believe the charges and
 others offered to "come to her defense."
- 10. A dispatch will be prepared and forwarded when the termination has been completed, and any new developments with respect to her alleged participation in the above Conference will be included in that dispatch.

for Willard C. CURTIS

PROCESSING ACTION DISPATCH SEGRET Chief, WH Division NO INCOME REQUIRE CREAT CHALLE ED DESE COS, Santiago; COS, Paris/ICPIPIT; Chief, KUWOLF CAR RUCCE INCEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City CFirst Congress of latin American Cultural Community ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES Reference: HMM-10,024 (not sent Santiago) Attached is a newspaper article which appeared in Excelsior of 8 May 1966 on this subject. Station had a considerably more detailed report from LICGOKY-1 on the same subject which she obtained from Mario MONTEFORTE Toledo, who attended as a Mexican delegate. Unfortunately before this report could be disseminated, we were scooped by the newspaper. At any rate, there are elaborating comments which may make it more useful: Monteforte, on arriving in Arica, already had a plan on the structure and functions of the comunidades, and since no one else did, he claimed virtually to have directed the Congress. b. A provisional secretariat was formed in Arica to organize the Second Congress of the Latin American Cultural Community. This consisted of: the Chilean writers Luis CYARLUN, essayist and Dean of the Faculty of Plastic Arts of the National University of Chile; Nicanor PARPA, poet and mathematician: Sergio VODANOVIC. dramatist. The Cecond Congress was planned for Mexico in 1967. To oversee the formation of the Latin American Community of Writers, an affiliation commission was formed consisting of the following: Carlos PELLICER and Juan RULFO for Mexico and the Caribbean; fau SALARRUE and Ernesto CARDENAL for Central America; Benjamin CARRION and Jorge MAIAMEA for the Greater Colombia CONTINUED Attachment: Article, as stated in para. 1, h/w TI(COK) 心 せいから Distribution: (2 - Chief, WHD, w/att 1 - COS, Santiago, w/att 1 - CCS, Paris/ICTIPIT W/att 13 - Chief, TUNOIF W/alt Walt CROSS REFERENCE TO HMMA-29012 23 May 1966 HUS FILF MUNICER JLASSIF CATION

SECRET

50-300-8

-2-

zone; Tristan de ATHAYDE and Jorge AMADO for Brazil; Juan Carlos ONETTI and Jose Luis ROMERO for the River Plate area; Jose Santos GONZALEZ Vera and Fernando ALEGRIA for Chile, Peru and Bolivia.

- d. The affiliation commission will form the initial body of writers of the Community within a six-month period. Thereafter, acceptance of new members will be suspended for six months, but will then be renewed in order to facilitate the work of organizing the Second Congress of the Latin American Cultural Community.
- -2. Carlos Pellicer and Juan Rulfo are respectively the president and vice-president of the Asociacion de Escritores Mexicanos, A.C. (Association of Mexican Writers AEMAC), see MEXI-6177 of 5 February 1966, an organization dedicated ostensibly to bettering the welfare of writers through increased fringe benefits as well as better publication and distribution of their works. Its constitution specifically forbade its involvement in political affairs or entanglement with international organizations. Mario Monteforte is a member of this organization. During recent months, under the aegis of Pellicer and Rulfo, efforts have been underway to revise this constitution in such a way as to repeal these provisions without at the same time alienating those of the members who are opposed to dropping these provisions. Pellicer, it will be remembered, attended the COMES meeting in Genoa last year, at which the formation of the CIE was discussed.
- 3. Despite the vagueness of the wording of articles 3, 4 and 5 (see numbering in attached news clipping) there is no disputing their political nature. Monteforte alleged to LICOOKY that he did not feel the wording of these three articles is beyond the bounds of reason for a "non-political" organization. LICOOKY concedes that their wording is subject to the broadest interpretation if Monteforte should ever lose the "conductor's baton." Both are guilty of disingenuousness or at best naivete, since these articles seem to us to be not only a license, but almost a battle cry for political militancy from community members.
- 4. During his trip, Monteforte claims to have met the Chilean President and the Foreign Minister. The former, with whom Monteforte discussed the idea of the comunidades, agreed to write to President Gustavo Diaz Ordaz of Mexico stressing to him the importance of support for the comunidades. The implication is that Mexico's financial and moral support for the next Cultural Congress will be sought in this way.

SECRET

CONTINUATION OF DISPATCH

-3-

HMMA-29012

- 5. The organizing commission for the Caribbean section of the Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores (Community of Latin American Writers CLE) has begun issuing invitations to both individuals and organizations to join. The AEMAC has received such an invitation, but legally still must change its constitution before it can join. The letter of invitation did not reprint the basic principles of the CCCL to which the invited organization would be expected to subscribe. Whether this was a deliberate omission in the nature of entrapment, or whether it was felt articles such as the attached had adequately covered the ground, is not known.
- 6. Owing to LICOOKY-1's planned departure from the area the end of June 1966, it is not likely Station will have the same insight into the progress of the CLE.

for Willard C. CURTIS

To : Chief, WH Division From: CCS, Mexico City Attachment to HMMA-29012, 23 May 1966

SEGRET CS CUPT

Ott#16 HMMA-24012

DICDATCII	CLASSIFICATION	T	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	· SECRET		HAPKED FOR INDEXING
Chief, WH Division		XX	NO TROCKING REQUIRED
DIFO	je/.		ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN NUGE INDÉXING
Chief of Station, Mexi	co City		MICROFTLM
SUBJECT L1COOKY Progress Repor	t: 1 October 1965 - 30	Apri	1 1966
ACTION PEQUIRED REFERENCES	,		

Reference: HLMA-27358, 7 October 1965

- 1. Station regrets the delay in keeping Headquarters informed of the progress of our association with LICOOKY-1. When the proposed amendment to the LIREAM Project involving LICOOKY was turned down, we informed her on her return to Mexico that we could no longer justify the continued association at the present rate since we were simply not getting enough out of it, but that if she could regularize her status here and obtain working papers, we would be more than happy to conclude a new arrangement with her. She felt there was little chance of this, and we then told her we would conclude our arrangement with her sometime in the summer. As indicated in paragraph 2 of the attachment, the date has now been established as 30 June, at which time all outstanding financial arrangements with her will be terminated and she will be given her air fare to New York.
- 2. Unfortunately, LICCOKY-1 seems to be incapable of realizing which side her bread is buttered on, at least here in Mexico. She cannot parcel her time out to her various interests, and therefore finds all her time taken up by her unpaid AEMAC duties. The profiles we have been harping on have not materialized except for the one submitted under HMMA-28831. We still hope for one on Francisco VILLAGRAN Kramer and such of the Mexican literary figures as amount in her judgment to "non-pigmies." We are not sanguine. We are still after a copy of Osegueda's paper on university reform.

CONTINUED Attachment: Progress Report (in triplicate), h/w

Distribution: .3 - Chief, WHD, w/att

> 17 May 1966 HMMA-28944 CLASSIFICATION HOSFILE MLARRER 50-6-129/3

SECRET

SECRET

CONTINUATION OF DISPATCH

-2-

HKKA-28944

- 3. The advance made her at Headquarters is being held over her as an inducement to give us the balance of her time before departure and finish in a blaze of activity. If she does this, we will write off the advance here. If she does not, \$195 of the advance will be counted as her February salary, \$48 as travel expenses from New York to Washington and the remainder will be written off.
- 4. Rather than go through the formality of a project amendment as per HMMW-14517, Station would prefer merely to consider the project as terminated as of 31 December 1966 and pick up subsequent costs in LIRANCH. A formal project termination will be submitted in the near future.

Willard C. CURTIS

(2Hackment to Hm. + 1. 28944 12 may 1966

LICOOKY Project Progress Report 1 October 1965 - 30 April 1966

1. Production

- a. LICOOKY-1 has continued to devote the bulk of her time to the Mexican Writers' Association (AEM). She continues to handle most of its administrative work. She also organizes and does most of the work on the majority of the projects or activities which the AEM sponsors.
- b. L-1 continued to report on efforts to establish the
 Latin American Writers' Community (CLE), including
 the results of the Organizing Congress in Arica, Chile.
 She reported on the steps taken by Mario Monteforte
 Toledo in beginning preparations for an early 1967
 Congress in Mexico and on the AEM's probable role in
 helping organize that Congress.
- c. L-1 supplied information on reactions among the Central American community in Mexico to the Guatemalan election campaign and results.
- d. She maintained contact with and reported on individuals of interest to the Station, including Monteforte Toledo, Carlos Pellicer Camara, Manuel Germán Parra, Francisco Villagran Kramer, and Raúl Osegueda Pelala.

S D

506121/2

e. LICOOKY-2 continued to report travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to Eastern Europe.

During this period he reported on eight such travelers.

2. Operations

a. L-1 has been notified that she will be terminated effective 30 June. She has been given the following requirements to be fulfilled before that date.

Provide profiles on the personality and politics of significant Mexican and Central American intellectuals with whom she is acquainted.

Obtain information on the newly-formed Latin American Writers' Community, its probable political development, and progress toward the holding of its scheduled meeting in Mexico City in January 1967.

Obtain a copy of the analysis written by Raul Osegueda
Pelala of the problems of authonomous universities.

Special tasks such as reporting on the activity of Stasia Madrigal and on the UNAM student strike.

b. In order to accomplish the above tasks in the short time remaining, L-1 will be forced to curtail her acneed doing at AEM to occupy her full-time and therefore the immediate partial withdrawal from AEM work
is a prerequisite to the accomplishment of these
assignments.

TO THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER

- activities, and therefore in determining the direction and scope of these activities, her sudden withdrawal could result in important changes within AEM.

 Any major change in direction by AEM would probably become predictable once the identity of the person or persons who will move in to fill the vacancy left by L-1 become known. By having L-1 step aside now, rather than waiting until she is ready to leave Mexico, she may then be able to provide Station with an accurate account of any change resulting from her withdrawal.
- d. L-2 has not been met regularly since 25 January. On that date he was given a mailing address which the uses to request a meeting only if he has information to report. L-2 is paid on a piece-rate basis for information supplied and does not receive a regular salary.

3. Security
No change.

4. Personnel

Handling of LICOOKY-1 was taken over by Gary H. Reymander, from Howard T. Etsinger, on 12 January 1966.

5. Plans

- a. See paragraph 2a above.
- b. It is possible that L-2 will, in the very near future, lose access to the travel information which he has been reporting, a cause he is being given new responsibilities in the office where he works. L-2 is intelligent, conscientious, and well-motivated. If he does lose his present access, the Station will consider him for other assignments in which he could be useful.

latimoanmericama

de escritores

por miguel gnardia

El MAESTRO Carlos Pellicer, aparte ser uno de
los más proliferos y notables poetas mexicanos contemporáneos, un museógrafo
de primertsimo orden y aobre todo conocedor profundo
de las artes intigenas preblapánicas, es, al mismo tieripo
un personaie de lo más activo que igualmente firma un
llamado de concencia en defenta de los juilos, que protesta contra la ancarcalacióo

de escritores o que preside la Asociación de Escritores de México, reparto por les calles 'volantes contra la guerra del Vietnam o preside la Comisión de Afliación para la Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores, Delegación para México y el Caribe, junto con Juan Rulfo.

Podria decirse sin faltar a la verdad que cualquiera que pretenda luchar por una causa justa y neble y que desse que sus actos vayan avalados por una persona de prestigio intsonable, de mérito sincular, concista en México y en el extranjero, encontrala en Carlos Pellicerno syamente a la persona ideal, sen a un hombre llemo de el lissasmo juvenil que se entregarà a la tarsa con todas uns fuerras.

First pequeña apología introducirios tiene por objeto procurso ficia a los escritores messas un de califad resociolis, a labor que Petilcer y E. lo nan desarrollado en co de la formación de la despación mexicana y
del Carlos a la mencionada
Comunical Latinoamericana
de Firmi o res, desparado del
Filmer Compreso for la Comunical Cultural Latinoamericana, que hajo los ausplcios de la Comilión Nacional de Cultura, de Chila, se
efectud en acusto país en les
mesta de garro y febrero pasanos, comsanta de países
de America Latina.

LA TAREA de la Comisión de Literatura del Primer CCCL fue precisamente la de furdar la CLE y la de sentar las bases estatutarias de la mising, que son las si-guentes deformentar la unidad y el cesarrollo de una cultura latinoamencanal intensificar el intercuibio entre esta cultura y las de otras regiones del mundos participar en las tareas culturales de la integración socioeconômica de la recion y proponer sus propias interfasa à 20 hieros y organismos interperionales en igual sentido de la rationa para entre la hima por la emancipación y el progreso seconômico y político de la medica la tolos los secturas de la población un acreso pleno a los herefugas de la cultura.

Adomi Coresponsabilitarse pleno en como a presisto de sustanta por como el gantiar como a presisto de sustanta como a propieta en como el como de sustanta como a presisto de sustanta como a presistanta como como el cantiar como a propieta de la cultura como el cantiar como a presisto de sustanta como a presisto de sustanta como el cantiar como el cantido de sustanta de la cantido de sustanta de la cantido de sustanta de la cantido de cantido de sustanta de la cantido de sustanta de la cantido de sustanta de la cantido de la cantido de la cantido de sustanta de la cantido de la ca

Adors Obsponsabilitarse pleasaren et color e panisaren et color de sus promotos en la tucha lartinoaren et color en la tucha lartinoaren et el color en la tucha lartinoaren et el color en la persona en la trendos que america en la trendos que america en el color en su persona y en la trendos en su persona y en la trendos en su persona de su persona de su persona de su personante.

(Conperer en la realización de planes conjuntos destinacion à la investigación y evaluacion de la cultura latino-americana, con el fin de fortalecer un sentimiento colectivo de la misma//orrelacionar sus esfuerzos con los sectores de intelectuales, antatas y científicos, que integren la Comunidad Cultural Latinoamericana ferrear Instrumentos que faciliten la inferremunicación entre les escritores, y la producción, distinución y difusión de sus como y finalmentel defende en intereses profesionales de ica escritores, tratando de reac, además, condiciones para su independencia politica.

64 A Comisión de Literatura illegó a otros acuerdos prácticos sobre mercado común del libro, circulación adecuada de bienes culturales, creación de una agencia literaria, reda eción de una austoria de América, superando particularismos, difusión de cátedras de cultura de la región, etrétera".

La finitiva y el Caribe deberá sujetar sus actividades a los sicuentes puntos hási-

para Mestivo y el Carine depara Mestivo y el Carine deherà sujuentes puntos hàsicos con respecto a la invitación que hayan de hacer a los escritores que considerencon los ménitos necesarios para ingresar a la Comuni del Latinoamericana de Eseritores los cendicastos deberan seppar los principios de la Comunidad y contar con hora publicada que contrinoba al desarrollo cultural da latinoamerica; podran ingresar también las organizaciones de escritores, de importancia nacional, identificadas con esos mismos principios o nue los acepten ofingimente y, per último, los escritores figurarán y actuarán dentre de la Comunidad individualmente, y cada organización por medio de un delegado.

Como puede apreciarse por lo expuesto hasta aqui, las finalidades de la CLE no pueden aer mejores ni más altas, y la Comisión de Afliarisón no puido quedar mejor integrada, ya que a lo dicho sobre Delicer havi que añado de con las mismas condiciones está Juan Ruifo, ota autêntira gloria hieraria de Maairo.

ORIG :	C. RUSTOS-VIIFIA HIL/1	T	ESSAGE FORM		ETURN TO BRANCH F	
EXT :	4506 22 March 1966	THO INDEX	201-278341	2	6	
		GFILE IN CS FILE NO.			731181	큵
	DIRECTOR	· .				
XXHF:	WH8	INFO: VR , FILE D	RID COPY cylines of	edic 2 odc4 F	1,E/UI 2	
			1 NC 8			
	FICCOKA	INFO ·	:	SITE DIR	90202	·•'
	REP MEXI 657% (II	× 77407)*				

- 1. HQS HAS LOCATED WHAT APPEARS BE AREVALO AND OSEGUEDA REPORTS PREPARED BY LICOCKY-1 (L-1) IN 1961. POUCHING COPIES HOW-14432. FYI "JAIZT" RESIGNED EARLY 1963.
- 2. ODENYY REPORTS SOKOLOWSKA UNDER SURVEILLANCE MIAMI NOW, AND ACCORDING CURRENT THO PROBABLY WILL RETURN NEW YORK FOR MEETING WITH HER CASE OFFICER PRIOR TRAVELING MEXI AND ONWARD HABANA. ODENVY WILL KEEP KUBARK ADVISED OF HER TRAVEL PLANS. POSSIBILITY ODACID WILL LIFT HER PASSPORT.
- 3. IF SOKOLOWSKA SEES L-1 IN MEXI, OHLY REQUIREMENT IS FOR L-1 TO ELICIT ANY INFO SHE CAN RE SOKOLOWSKA'S ACTIVITY MIAMI, PARTICULARLY RE FULFILLMENT OF HER CASE OFFICER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND HER PLANS FOR HABANA. IN CASE SOKOLOWSKA EXITS CUBA VIA MEXI, L-1 🐇 SHOULD ELICIT WHAT SHE CAN AND OBTAIN TRAVEL PLANS.

ODENVY WISHAS INTERVIEW LICOOKY ON HER NEXT TRIP TO STATES. AT TIME OF NEXT TRIP PLEASE ARRANGE CONTACT INSTRUCTIONS WE CAN PASS TO ODENYY.

END OF MESSAGE

*Request Headquarters look again for LICCOXY reports on AREVALO and OSZOURDA. Request requirements for LICOOKY against SOKOLOWSKA. WH/C (it/draft) C/WH/l SECRET

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN TH

WILLIAM V. BROE

C/WID

ORIS: UNIT: EXT: DATE:	WH/1 4506 15 Mar 66	MESSAGE F TOTAL COP BLA INDEX NO INDEX EXFILE IN CS FILE NO. 201-27 GUATEMALA CITY	T.	1 2 3 4 4 1 3 7 7	URN TO BRANCH FILE RID XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
FROM:	DIRECTOR WH8	INFO: VR , FILE XX RID COPY	i colops	. Cilic 2. Fi.	F/ NTZ
TO	MEXI	^{INFO} GUAT 419 (IN 66243)*		CITE DIR	88211

- REVIEW OF LICOOKY, AREVALO AND OSEGUEDA HQS FILES FAILED TURN UP ANY LICCOMY SUMMARY LATTER TWO GUATS. SHRYOCK DID NOT RECALL. HMMA 18090 OF 3 NOV IS61 FORWARDED MEMOS ON SEVERAL OTHER GUATS SHE MET DURING HER 1961 TRIP.
- HQS DID NOT DEBRIEF LICOOKY IN DEPTH ON VILLAGRAN, ETC, PER DIR 85413 AND STEED HE AND OTHER GUAT LEADERS KNOWN PERSONALLY 'TO HQS PERSONNEL. ALL INFO SHE OFFERED TO LUND WAS TURNED OVER TO APPROPRIATE DESKS.

END OF MESSAGE

*Suggest Hqs might look up info supplies by LICOOKY on Arevalo and Osegueda in view political developments Guatemala.

> C/WH/2 .J. Kaufman C/WH/1 SECRET

CLASSIFY TO FILE NO. #-RESTRONTING TO. FILE DID TET. TO BRANCE D	SEC	GE & YOT	OROCT I		REPRODUC	TION P	ROPIB	HTED
PRON PRON PRON ACTUAL	PERSON/UNIT NOTEF	IEO -	. /	7	<u>'</u>	8 6 7	5	
INTO S' ELE , MY , CASC-2	RID COPY	ADVANCE COP	. O O	888	Unit	Ties		BY

S = 0 A E I 121755Z

DIF CITE MEXI 6533

LICOBRY

REF: DIR 85413 -

APPRECIATE REF DETAIL. STATION WILL PICK UP LICOOKY ON RETURN AND TRY GET AS MUCH DETAIL ON IMPORTANT AEMAC MEMBERS. AS POSSIBLE AS WELL AS OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN. FOR THIS PURPOSE PLAN EXTEND HER PROJECT NOT LONGER THAN SIX MONTHS AT SLIGHTLY HIGHER RATE THAN PREVIOUSLY. WILL POUCH AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL LICOOKY PROJECT, SINCE DOUBT LIRANCH CAN CARRY.

SECRET

CFN

8533 85413 LICOOKY ALMAC OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN NOT LINGER

LIR4NCH

вĪ

SECRET IN LOW MER WITH

1. 11 /1700

12 MAR 73776

13

OBIG .		•	SAGE FORM		TOUTH TO BRANCH FILE BLD
UMI. 2	W.J.Kaufman WH/1	DINDEX TO SE	CRET	1	5
DOT 1	4506 4 Mar 66	O PILE IN CS PILE NO.		3	7
	MEXICO CITY		er faren er Arrisan er	· ·	5:22 208 3 1 1 9 z
FROM:	DIRECTOR				5:5 C.7H
CONF 1	WH 8	INFO: VR . FILE [] RI	D COPY CT/OR	704 30/H	3_0/005_5
		FILMIZ	<i></i>		
TO	NEXI ·	INFO	•	CITE DUR	85413

REF: MEXI 6341 (IN 59865)

- 1. LUND MET WITH LICOOKY-1 FEBRUARY 7 IN NEW YORK (NY)
 AND FEBRUARY 28TH WHEN SHE VISITED WASHINGTON TO REVIEW THE
 1962 SENATE HEARING RECORDS FOR POSSIBLE RELEASE TO USE IN HER
 LEGAL PROBLEMS. L-1 PLANS TO RETURN TO MEXI NO SOONER THAN
 MARCH 7 DEPENDING ON PROGRESS WITH HER LAWYER. L-1 WON ROWALTY
 CASE WHICH SHOULD PRODUCE ABOUT \$700 NOW; OTHER SUIT STILL
 UNRESOLVED.
- 2. NO ATTEMPT WAS MADE TO DEBRIEF L-1 IN DEPTH IN THAT ALMOST EVERY ITEM SHE RAISED WAS REPEAT MATERIAL ON HER OLD CRONIES AND CONTACTS. POINTED OR REVEALING QUESTIONING ON ANY ACTIVE TARGET, I.E. LEVENSON COMPLEX, WAS AVOIDED.
- 3. FURTHER TO DIR S1088 L-1 STATED LEVENSON MET BERDECIO
 IN MEXI PRIOR TO EITHER SPRING OR SUMMER 63. IDEN OF GIRL IN
 CALIFORNIA UNKNOWN. LEVENSON LIVED WITH BERCEDIOS ON ARRIVAL 63.
 L-1 CLASSIFIES REVUELTOS, BERDECIOS, LEVENSON AS NON-COMMIE,
 SLIGHTLY LEFT, ALMOST APOLITICAL.

CONTINUED ...

SELEASING OFFICES

SECRET

distribuyantaho Com. I sayah tah Bilaning pow materialis Opcine I

LUTHERTICATIRO .OFFICER

COPY NO

REPRODUCTION BY STHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED.

		NESSAGE FORM		THE SERVICE OF WHICH THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	
ORIG:		6 P 6 P P M	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	15	<u> </u>
UNIT:	TIMBER L	SECRET			,,,,
ext:	Machine I				anjani mindani
DATE :	FILE IN CS PI	LE MO.	3		
TO :		PAGE TWO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		•
PROM: DIRECTOR	37.1				
COMF:	INFO: VR . FII	E RID COPY			
		,		-	

to

4. LEVENSON'S MAID INTRODUCED TO REVUELTOS BY THE FILIOS AT PARTY IN FILIOS' HOME. FILIOS' SHUGGLING ACTIVITIES PREVIOUSLY REPORTED (OTHER CHANNELS) INVOLVED COMMERCIAL ITEMS SUCH AS TRANSISTOR RADIO ETC. FOR MONETARY GAIN ONLY AND NOT INVOLVED WITH SUBVERSIVE ACTIVITIES. L-1 RECALLS MEXICAN MILITARY PILOTS SOMEHOW INVOLVED BUT HAS NOT DETAILS.

- 5. IN DISCUSSING LITERARY WORLD ONLY FLEETING REFERENCE LIREAM EDITOR

 MADE TO LIREAM, AND TICHBORN WITH NO HINT OF KUBARK

 INVOLVEMENT DESPITE ETSINGER'S ADVICE THAT L-1 SAID LIREAM

 BLOWN. TO THE CONTPARY, L-1 CLAIMS LIREAM CONCEPT WAS HER IDEA EDITOR

 AND HAD SPOKEN TO ABOUT IT SOME TIME AGO ONLY TO DISCOVER SUBSEQUENTLY ON RETURN FROM TRIP OUTSIDE MEXITY HAD TAKEN

 THE IDEA AND WITH TICHBORN PRODUCED LIREAM. L-1 CLASSIFIES

 MEXICAN LITERARY GROUP WITH VERY FEW EXCEPTIONS AS LOW CALIBER

 (PYGMIES) AND HARDLY WORTH BOTHERING ABOUT.
- 6. L-1 CLAIMS IGNORANCE ON CURRENT EVENTS GUAT AS SHE COMPLETELY OUT OF TOUCH SINCE LEAVING MEXI.

	COORDINATING OFFICERS	CONT	INUED
RELEASING OFFICES	SECRET	Bartada un armandita dan yent op and	AUTHESTICATISM OPPICEM
REPRODUCTIO	BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFI	CE ., PROMIBITED.	COPY 66.

	TOTAL COPIES:	BOUTING
DRIG: UNIT: EXT 5 DATE:	SECRET	1 5 6 6 7 3 7 7 T
ROM: DIRECTOR	PAGE THREE	4 8
ONF:	INFO: VR , FILE RID COPY	
- ·	**************************************	

- 7. L-1 ASKED SEVERAL TIMES FOR LATEST DEVELOPMENT ARICA,
 CHILE CONFERENCE (MEXI 6177) STATING SHE HAD HEARD OR READ
 NOTHING CONCERNING IT SINCE LEAVING MEXICO NOR PID ANY OF HER NY
 CONTACTS HAVE ANY INFORMATION. SHE DID SAY HOWEVER MARIO
 MONTEFCRIE TOLEDO HAD SINCE DEPARTURE, PLANNED RETURN MEXI 1 MARCH
 (DESPITE MEXI 6385 AND HEMA 28303 ADVISING THIS WAS A CHANGE IN
 PLANS). REASON BEING THAT MONTEFORTE COULD OBTAIN ONE YEAR ONLY
 LEAVE OF ABSENCE FROM UNIVERSITY WHEREAS SOCIOLOGY STUDY SPONSORED
 BY UN REQUIRED TWO YEARS.
- 8. CONCERNING RAUL OSEGUEDA L-1 REPEATED HER CAPABILITY OF INFLUENCE AND COLLABORATION ON IDEAS WITH HIM AS WITH FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN KRAMER AND MANUEL GERMAN PARRA (PREVIOUSLY REPORTED HAMA 27924). IN ADDITION THOUGH AND OF INTEREST WAS ADVICE THAT OSEGUEDA HAD PREPARED A PAPER ON UNIVERSITY REFORM FOR A SOCIOLOGICAL CONFERENCE AT VERACRUZ IN NOVEMBER 65. IN THIS CONTEXT SHE POINTED OUT THAT OSEGUEDA HAD BEEN A MILITANT CHAMPION FOR AUTONOMOUS UNIVERSITIES IN HIS EARLY YEARS BUT NOW REALIZING THAT SUCH AUTONOMY HAS BEEN THE ROOT EVIL OF UNIVERSITY MALADY IS CURRENTLY PROMOTING NEEDED CORRECTION AND CONTROL. FOR SOME REASON

RELEASING OFFICER.		SECRET	CONTINUE GROUP 1 Burkward have securingles descriptions and descriptions	D AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
--------------------	--	--------	---	--------------------------------

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMINITED.

2 • •		MESSAGE PORM		HONARE OF MRITER	. "
ORIG:		SECRET	7 1	Isl	d
UNIT:	□ INOEK	SECREI		6	
EXT:	Machi CH		_ 		
DATE :	FILE IN CS FIL	.€ №Q.	3		
TO :		PAGE FOUR	``; \	·	integraphy and a second se
CONF :	IMFO: VR , FIL	RID COPY			-
		•		•	

PAPER NOT PRESENTED AT CONFERENCE BUT OSEGUEDA LATER MAY HAVE DISCUSSED THIS WITH MANUEL CALVILLO AND MAURICO MAGDALENO OF MINISTRY OF EDUCATION. L-1 CLAIMS SHE CAN OBTAIN THIS PAPER. STATION MAY WISH FOLLOW UP FOR POSSIBLE USE LICOAX AND OVERALL UNIVERSITY REFORM PROGRAM. MONTEFORTE AND VILLAGRAM KRAMER ALSO TOOK PART VERACRUZ CONFERENCE, PRESENTING PROBLEMS OF THE LEFT AND PROBLEMS OF THE RIGHT RESPECTIVELY.

- 9. MUCH TIME SPENT ON L-1 LEADS UPON LATEST ESCAPADE
 ESTELLE SOKOLOWSKA (MEXI 5054) IN THAT S REPORTEDLY GIVEN ASSIGNMENT BY PRENSA LATINA CORRESPONDENT NY TO VISIT MIAMI AND CUBA.
 THIS COORDINATED WITH ODENVY AND REACHED CRESCENDO WITH ODENVY
 REPS INTERVIEWING S IN HER NY APARTMENT (WHEN L-1 BY HAPPENSTANCE
 WAS VISITING AND PRIOR KNOWLEDGE FULL STORY ON ALLEGED PRENSA
 LATINA INVOLVEMENT). L-1 MAY BE ASKED TO DELAY RETURN MEXICO TO
 MONITOR S PLANS. STATION WILL BE KEPT ADVISED.
- 10. L-1 ALSO SAW ROSE SIMINOW (MEXI 5075) WHO CLAIMED TO BE PLANNING DEMONSTRATIONS IN MY BY UTILIZING HER SON GEORGE AS A CONSCIENTIOUS OBJECTOR TO MILITARY DUTY IN VIETNAM. GEORGE WAS DISCHARGED ABOUT SEPTEMBER 65 AFTER MILITARY DUTY IN PANAMA AND.

•		COCRDINATING OFFICERS	CONTINUED	_
RELEASING OPPICER	•	SECRET	CODUP 1 Statushed from custamatic demographing and	P AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
REPRODUCTI	BY OTH	ER THAN THE ISSUING OF	PICL PROHIBÍTED.	Copy #3.

		MESUNUL FURM Total Copiesi		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	<u></u>
OPIC:	U IVOSX -	SECRET		. 5	
DIT :	U NO INDEX		2	6	
DATE :	FILE IN CS FIL	LE NO.	3	7	-
* \$				<u> </u>	
TO :	* - 1998harana	PAGE FIVE	• " • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
FROM: DIRECTOR					
CONF:	INFO: VR , FIL	LE RID COPY		•	
-	4	,			

ANTICIPATES RECALL AS MEMBER OF RESERVE UNIT. THEY PLAN UTILIZE SERVICES OF CONSTITUTIONALIST LAWYER BOUDIEN. PLAN INCLUDES NATIONAL FUND DRIVE. ITEM PASSED ODENVY. MEMOS THIS AND PRECEDING PARA BEING POUCHED.

- 11. L-1 ADVISED STATION HAD REQUESTED SHE MAKE PROFILES
 OF SELECTED PERSONALITIES (MEXI 6419) BUT THAT SHE HAD NOT HAD
 TIME TO COMPLETE. SHE INTENDS DOING THIS IMMEDIATELY ON RETURN.
 L-1 CONTACTS WITH GUAT EXILES BEING REVIEWED WITH GUAT DESK.
 WILL ADVISE IF WE DECIDE RECONTACT L-1 HERE FOR THIS PURPOSE.
- 12. WHILE DISCUSSING WITH L-1 "INTELLECTUAL GROUP" MEXI,

 (AS TO WHAT MAKES THEM TICK ETC) HER RECOMMENDATION FOR PRACTICAL

 METHOD TO EXERT INFLUENCE SOLICITED. SHE SUGGESTED THE USUAL

 EXCHANGE PROGRAMS ETC. AT SECOND MEET SHE SOMEWHAT DESPONDENT IN

 BEING UNABLE PRODUCE REALISTIC BROAD GUAGE PROGRAM. IN THIS

 CONTEXT SHE WAS TOLD WE NOT SATISFIED OUR OVERALL PRESENT APPROACH

 AND BELIEVE ALL OF US SPINNING OUR WHEELS NEFDLESSLY. ADVISED WE

 NOW WOULD PROBABLY HAVE TO REGROUP AND TOLD HER SHE SHOULD NOT

 COUNT ON CONTINUED SUPPORT FROM US. WHEN ASKED HER PLANS IF

 TERMINATED SHE STATED SHE PROBABLY WOULD STAY MEXI FOR ANOTHER YEAR

÷	COORDINATING OFFICERS		CONTINUED
RELEASING OFFICER		que para-centa para-conse and para-conse and conse-conse	AUTHENTICATING OFFICER
REPRODUCTION B	Y OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFI	CE IS PROHIBITI	ED. COPY NO.

2

CONF :	INFO: VR , FI	LE RID COPY			
FROM: DIRECTOR					
TO 1	-	PAGE SIX		.* ** .**	•
,	•	95 A A 95 A 9 8 P	┪╩┷┷	101	
DATE:	O FILE IN CS FI	LE NO.	3		
EXT :	T NO INDEX		2	61	
CRIG:	DINDEX	SECRET	1	5	
		TOTAL COPIES		ACCUPATING ROUTING	XXX
•		# # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #		XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	- 45 P

CITE DIR BEFORE RETURNING NY. SUPPORT WOULD COME FROM FATHER. IN NY SHE HAS MANY "PROJECTS" WHICH NEED TO BE DONE. NO SPECIFICS. SUGGEST STATION CONSIDER KEEPING HER ON PRESENT ARRANGEMENTS COUPLE OF MONTHS TO PRODUCE PROFILES AND ANY DEBRIEFING IN DEPTH REQUIRED AND THEN TERMINATE. UPON RETURN TO NY SHE MIGHT BE PICKED UP FOR CONTACT BY KULAMP OR ODENVY. HAVE INITIATED DISCUSSIONS WITH KULAMP AND THEY INTERESTED CONTACT ARRANGEMENT WITH PIECERATE PAYMENT. LUND FOUND L-1 PROBABLY WELL-INTENTIONED BUT TRAGIC GADFLY HANDY TO HAVE AROUND FOR TIDBITS DESPITE BEING THOROUGHLY BLOWN BUT NOT WORTH A PROJECT. WILL ADVISE ANY REQUESTS FOR L-1 SERVICES DURING GUAT POST-ELECTION ACTIVITIES.

RECOMMEND STATION EXTEND PRESENT PROJECT FOR TIME 13. DESIRED AND INCLUDE TERMINATION ARRANGEMENT. PLEASE NOTE LUND DID NOT TERMINATE BUT ONLY INDICATED THIS AS LIKELY FORTHCOMING. TERMINATION IF SO DECIDED IS NATURALLY STATION PREROGATIVE. WELCOME STATION COMMENT.

END OF MESSAGE

CI/Ops/Hughes (draft)

DC /WHD

RELEASING OFFICER

SECRET

.J. Kaufman C/WH/1

Y OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE

		,		٠.		
INDEX: 1 YES 1 No		no E	17	•		,
CLASSIEV TO FILE NO. 50.6 /34/	3 CTV221LIED ME221	ILL C TOTAL	COPIES			
FILE RID RET. TO BRANCH .	- 34 SEC	CRET	CHOCP I Chicago Propagation Chicago Propagation Chicago Propagation	REPRODU	CTION PRO	+181TEL
DESTROY DISS. CONTER TE	PERSON/UNIT HOTIL	1160		1	9	
		1 100	· [2		
May C. V	-	11/20	<u>,</u>	3		
Mexico C: TY	<u> </u>	317		4 UNIT	TTIME	IBV
_ WH-8 1	RID COPY	ADVANCE COPY	O O		4	
FILE, VR CI, CIA	ps FI CI	-loa c=	122-2-	TI		
W.			John S.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
S E C R E T 021858Z			I.ESTRACI		~ 7 A C	,
E C R E 1 0215562			2	12:15 -3	3245	
DIR INFO GUAT CITE ME	XI 6419			1 90		
LICOOKY						

1. JUST BEFORE HER DEPARTURE FOR PBPRIME LICOOKY TOLD

EASBY AND REYMANDER SHE HAD PREPARED LONG PROFILES OF JUAN

JOSE AREVALO AND RAUL CSECUEDA FOLLOWING HER FALL 1961 TRIP

TO VENEZUELA. SEARCH OF STATION FILES HOWS NO EVIDENCE THESE

PROFILES ALTHOUGH THERE SOME REPORTING ON TRIP ITSELF.

2. DID ADDRESSEES RECEIVE PROFILES? SUGGEST HQS QUERY

2180CKY- ope 50-6-129/3 3 ma 66

IN66243 BZ

CLYDE D. SHRYOCK FOR HIS RECOLLECTION. SECRET

3. GIVEN RECENT REPORTING ON PLANS FOR TERRORISTIC RID / MIS ACTIVITY IN GUAT FOLLOWING ELECTIONS AND LOSSIGNEDA PARTICIPATION, 54 PH 66 KUBARK SHOULD HAVE MOST DEFINITIVE INFO AVAILABLE ON IMPORTANT GUATS IN EXILE.

4. HQS NOTE PREVIOUS CABLES HAVE DESCRIBED LICOOKY ACCESS
TO OSEGUEDA AND VILLAGRAN KRAMER WHICH APPARENTLY STILL PERSISTS
DESPITE GOSSIP RE HER KUBARK AFFILIATION. DID HQS DEBRIEF HER
IN ANY DETAIL THESE CONTACTS?

SECRET

OFN 6419 EASBY REYMANDER JUAN JOSE AREVALO RAUL OSEGUEDA FALL 1961 VENEZUELA NO EVIDENCE HQS CLYDE D. SHRYOCK GUAT OSEGUEDA HQS OSEGUEDA VILLAGRAN KRAMER RE HQS

BI

SECRET

INDEX. YES NO	CLASSIFIED MESSA		'an l				
R-REF TO FILE NO.	744	CRET	COPIES GROUP I ESTITUTE PROVIDENTE BOTH OFFICE ATTOMATOR BOTH OFFICE ATTOMATOMATOR BOT	1	REPRODUCT	ION PRO	OHIBITED
DESTROY DIE.	PERSON/UNIT NOTIF	: €0		回	A	•	
5 R OM	•			2		- •	
Mexico City			,	1		- -	
ACTION	I ··	ADVANCE COPY	· ·	-	J#4 1 T	TIME	94
	RID COPY		O O	910			
FILE VR C= C= OF	05, SR-8		,		9		
			1			,	
S E C P E T 181810Z	••			~	,		-
DIR CITE MEXI 6319		•	1 0	E	E6 1. 58	120	
KUDESK			10	TŁO	000000	440	
REF, DIR S1035 *				,			•
PAPA TWO REF, SUGGE			EXT CALL JE	WIS	H MEMOR	IAL	
HOPPITAL FOR DATE LEVENS	ON VACATION	MEXICO.					
SECRET & KARRE O	Quent PA	SSPORT OF	Fice SHow	3 L	eversa!	Kerren	. ea [']
CFU THESPORT	14 JAN 66	FIL VACA	TION ME	,			
6319 BIRES HOS JEWI	SH LEVENSON						
BT		S	ECELT				

NAMA

Lessin Ing

٠,		,		MESSAGE FO		·	RETURN TO BRAN	_
ÓRIG	<u>.</u>	-			4		HOUTING	
UNIT	- L		TO INDEN	Z S E C R E	- 10			
EXT			. U NO INDEX		4	2	6	~
DATE		66		ENG. 201-78	1276	3	. 7	
. TO 1	MEXICO			-		<u> </u>	17 Feb 56	17 392
FROM:	DIRECTOR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				sig	CEN
COMF:	CHOPS.	•	INFO: VA , FIL	Z ST RID COPY	WH8	CI SRS	? ·	
	7		,	. , ,		•		
TO	MEXI		INFO	# - # - *		CITE DIA	8 I	088
	KUDESK	• •	•	٠.		. /	The same of the sa	·
	REF: HM	MX-14	325*		٠		•	

- 1. LICOOKY TOLD LUND LEVENSON CONTACT OF ROBERTO BERDECIO BEFORE 1963 VISIT TO MEXI BEFRIEN .D GIRL FREIND OF BERDECIO IN CALIFORNIA.
- 2. KUBARK QUERY PASSPORT OFFICE SHOWS LEVENSON RENEWED
 PASSPORT 14 JANUARY 66 FOR VACATION MEXICO. PASSPORT ORIGINALLY
 ISSUED FOR DEPARTURE ONE OCTOBER 62 FOR TRAVEL AND POSTGRAC
 STUDY EUROPE INCLUDING SPAIN USSR.

END OF MESSAGE

*ODENVY INVESTIGATION AND TRACES ROBERT CHARLES LEVENSON 201-786276.

William V. Broe

COORDINATING CFFICERS

GROUP 1 Bachudud from suramarite acomprosing and Activation AUTHENTICATING

ARRAGAMENTAL BY ATTER THE VIEW CHINE ARRICE IS PRAVISITED

COPY NO.

EF TO FILE NOEF TO FILE NOEF TO FILE NO	36	SECRET	OTAL CORIES CROCET BELLINES HOW A PROBLEMS BELLINES HOW AND	1	REPRODUC	TION PRO	OH181TE(
TROY [] \$16.	PERSON/UNIT	NOTIFIED		1	T	9	
		,		2		- 6	
10	.,,			3		7	
HCYICO CITY				•			
10%		ADVANCE CO	PY		UN I T	TIME	64
WHB	☑ RID COI	<u> </u>	<u> O 🛛 .</u>	UBEB	csloo	183	0 P

SECRET 262 150Z

PRIORITY DIR CITE MEXI 6043

LICOOKY

REF DIR 74752

* MISS JUNE CORB RETURNING MEMYORK TO FIXE LINEL SUIT .
CONCERNING ARCYPILS GOOK,
26 JM 66 111 4 2 0 7 6

- 1. SUBJ RETURNED 22 JAN BY PLANE TO NEW YORK TO CONSULT LAVYERS PROWN CROSS AND HAMILTON RE 600,000 DOLLAR LIBEL SUIT BEING BROUGHT AGAINST HER BY LYLE STUART, PUBLISHER OF ENGLISH VERSION OF BOOK FOR HER CHARGES THAT HE ALTERED ORIGINAL TEXT. VISIT REVOLVES AROUND LAWYERS DESIRE OBTAIN RELEASE HER SENATE TESTIMONY OF MARCH 30, 1962 FOR USE IN DEFENSE. SHE UNWILLING RELEASE BECAUSE OF DELICACY SOME OF REVELATIONS ABOUT LINLUCK, AREVALO AND OTHERS. STUART LAWYERS ARE SCHEIMAN, ALBERT AND MACLEAN. FEELS CONFIDENT THROUGH PERSONAL VISIT TO LAWYER CAN PREVENT CASE COMING TO TRIAL.
- 2. SHE ALSO REPAESENTING

 SELF IN COMMERCIAL ARBITRATION

CASE 8 FEB AGAINST STUART FOR HIS FAILURE PAY FULL ROYALTIES DUE HER ON ENGLISH EDITION BOOK.

3. EASBY HAD LONG SESSION 20 JAN ATTEMPTING PERSUADE HER

100 100

Licety

SECRET

HANDLE BY PHONE. SHE ALREADY TRIED THIS AND FOUND IT UNSATISFACTORY.

SHE TOLD IN VIEW STILL PENDING APPROVAL HER KUBARK FUTURE, WE COULD

NOT POSSIBLY RECOMMEND PAYMENT HER EXPENSES AND URGED HER RETURN

SOONEST TO BEGIN VIGOROUS WORK ON NEW PROJECT DIRECTION. SHE

EXPECTS RETURN 9 OR 10 FEB.

4. NO KNOWLEDGE WHERE STAYING NEW YORK AND TOLD HER ATTEMPT

ROUTINE CONTACT. IN EMERGENCY TO CONTACT OVERT OFFICE NEW YORK.

IF HOS SEEKS CONTACT CAN DOUBTLESS MAKE THROUGH LAWYERS.

5. RE CONTINUATION LICOOKY KUBARK ASSOCIATION URGE SOME KIND DECISION NEAR FUTURE. SHE ANTICIPATES NO PROBLEM GETTING WORK

NEW YORK IF WE TERMINATE, BUT DOES NOT WISH BE KEPT HANGING. SHE IS PROBABLY SINGLE MAIN SPARKPLUG AEMAC PROGRAM AND OBVIOUSLY ENTHUSIASTIC ABOUT WORK AND PROSPECTS. BEFORE ANY TERMINATION PROCEDINGS STATION SUGGESTS HAS MAKE CAREFUL DETERMINATION THAT IT DOES NOT WANT WINDOW INTO AND ACTION CAPABILITY IN INTELLECTUAL COMMUNITY AND WILL NOT WANT IT TWO OR THREE YEARS HENCE. LICOOKY HAS WIDEST AND MOST INTIMATE RANGE CONTACTS ANY STATION ASSET THIS FIELD WITH POSSIBLE EXCEPTION TICHBORN. STATION AT FAULT IN NOT EARLIER RECOGNIZING AND REPORTING HER UTILITY IN CENTRAL AMERICAN LEFTIST FIELD EXHAUSTED AND FUTURE LAY IN INTELLECTUAL WORLD.

STILL RETAINS INTIMATE CONTACT HOWEVER WITH FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN KRAMER AND RAUL OSEGUEDA.

SECRE-T

CFN 6043 74752 22 JAN NEW YORK BROWN CROSS HAMILTON RE 600,000 DOLLAR LYLE STUART ENGLISH 30 1962 LINLUCK AREVALO STUART SCHEIMAN ALBERT MACLEAN 8 FEBSTUART EASBY 20 KUBARK NOT POSSIBLY

SECRET

IN 42076 9 10 FEB NO KNOWLEDGE NEW YORK NO ROUTINE NEW YORK HOS RE LICOOKY KUBARK NO PROBLEM NOT WISH AEMAC HOS NOT WANT NOT WANT LICOOKY TICHBORN NOT EARLIER CENTRAL AMERICAN FRANCISCO VILLAGRAN KRAMER RAUL OSE GUEDA

BŢ

CLASSIFY TO FILE NO	SEC	CRET TOTAL	COPIES/ P		REPROC	UCT 100	I PR	OHIBITED
ESTROY Q SIG.	PERSON/UNIT NOTIF	150		$\overline{\mathbf{C}}$			[3]	
				1			^	
п ом		- :		3		•	7	
MEXICO CITY	4			4				
C7108		AOVANCE COPY			U# 17	711	r£	97
WH 9	⊠ RID COPY	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	9 2 9				
FILE, VR CS/DO CV/ A	0 0 1							

ORS E C R E T 262257Z

PRIORITY DIR CITE MEXI 6747

LIC OOKY

PEF YEXI 5243-[IN 42076)~

26 Jan 65 th 42 10 1

JUST LEARNED FROM REYMANDER LICOOMY STAYING HOTEL SUITON PLAZA, 1.6 EAST 58 ST. ALTERNATIVE MEANS CONTACT IS THROUGH HER DOCTOR, I. SMAPPER, PARRIZOM PLAZA, PHONE CI-7-7000.

S E C REFOT

CFN 6947 2/243 REYMANDER LICOOKY HOTEL SUTTON FLKA, 115 EAST 585T I SNAPPER BARBIZON PLAZA CI-7-7989

BT

ASSISTANCE TO LICOLKY

Lice Hilling

LASSIFY TO FILE NO	23/2 SE	CRET	GROUP SECT THE OFFICE OFFI SHE SHEET OF A APP]	REPRO	DUCTION	PRO	HIBITED
ESTROY D SIG	PERSON/UNIT NOTE	, 1 E O		Ŀ			5	
2 4. 2 'M,				1	<u> </u>		6	
1014				3	<u>. </u>		7	
MEXICOCIT				4			8	
TION		ADVANCE COPY			UNIT	8.00	E	EY
WHS	RID COPY		O O	860				

SECRET 339199Z

SUCS INFO DIR CITE MEXI 5750

2001 1 .23526

REF HMMA 27921

- 1. LIFEAT 27 DEC CONV BETWEEN JUDITH FERRETO AND CARLOS PELLICER REPORTS LOUISA GONZALEZ HAS ARRANGED PUBLICATION LETTER DISCUSSED REF IN SJOS MAGAZINE POLITICA. LETTER ON PRESSES WHEN LOUISA LEFT SJOS. FERRETO SAID WOULD TRY MAKE COPY THIS PUBLICATION AVAILABLE PELLICER.
- 2. FERRETO TALKED WITH LOUISA BEFORE LOUISA LEFT FOR HAVANA 27 DEC.

SECRET

CFN 5750 HMMA 27921 LIFEAT 27 JUDITH FERRETO CARLOS PELLICER LOUISA GONZALEZ 27

PT

SIPARPELL	AFLACES		PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECRET		SLABACO FOR ENCEXIMA
Olici of Station, San Jose Chief, Western Hemisphore	Oliviaina :	xxx	
ono	DIVISION		NO LINCOLD EXCENT OF THE CONTROL OF
Chief of Station, Mexico Cit	7	1-1-1-1	acerta
Letter Written by Carlos Pel	llicar to Arabaysadar F	rognias	of American
M TICH PROVINCE SELECTION	Dr. 30		

ACTION: For your information

Attributed

- 1. Attached for the information of addressess are copies of
 - a. Me norandu. for the files dated 4 November 1965
 - b. LIFEAT on Judith Ferrsto, dated 4 November 1965
 - c. LIFEAT on Judith Ferrete, dated 9 Nove ber 1965
 - d. Memorandu from ODENVY, dated 72 November 1965
 - 9. LillivVOx kesumes, cased is Doce .. bor isos
- 2. The above attachments contain 1000 vatica about the arrest and detention of Carlos Pollicor because of the latter written by must by A. passador Freeman of the A. erican Explansy in secuce City.
- J. FCR SAN JOSE: Attachment in records a conventation with Carlos Pellicer and Judith Perreto in which Ferreto says that if Pellicer can reserve extra copies of his letter she will said the .. to a wo, an friend in San Jose who will publish als letter in the new-paper of the "Party." The friend to whom Ferreto referred is probably Luisa Mata de Gonzeles, a high ranking number of the Costa Mican Co. In unist Party who was visiting Mexico in late October and early Nove ber 1965.

for/Willard C. CURTIS

As stated bodys			
Distribution:	•		
2 - C/WHD w/att	a		
i = COS Sea Jos		manufacture to a second of the second of	and the second s
CANSS MITTERS TO	- CHEMATICH SYMMET AND MARKET	, Deta	
	HMMA 27921	22 Decemb	er 1965
a many structures and water residence of the 5 conferences and the productions and the productions and the productions are also between the productions and the productions are also between the production are also between the pro	Ct assir a at con	Fig Foll Municiple 4	
		1	
	, t e	P19 - 1900 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

•		
•	MESSAGE FORM	☐ 3 N ☐ RETURN TO BRANCH ☐ FILE BID
C Dundan Widelin in C	TOTAL COPIES: M	XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Ric: C.Bustos-Videla 066	SECRET	3 5
AIT: MAZI DINDER		2 6
00 5 00	201-734823 S FILE NO. 50-6-12973	3 7
	30-6-23/3	1 3 1 8
MEXICO CITYPENED ALL ILL	and the second	2 0 Dec 65 20 57 E
OM: DIRECTOR		√ sig cen
		, clica cijor PG2
<u>CA</u>		
MEXI	iFO .	CITE DIR
REF MEXI 5618 (IN	16407)*	00035
	NATION LICOOKY-2.	6 G G 3 5 P 20 Dec 6 5
TEAN AANANSON TRIONS	END OF MESSAGE	•
•	ADACCIM TO UKI	Management
		· ICROFILMED
		JAN 0 1966
	-	1
		DOC. MICRO. SER.
*In view of minimal practice a hardship on the Cent (He provides travel in	ral American program	to drop him?
	_	
	WH/2	De la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la comp
	CI/ICG/IV	
	/	1
		1000-1-001
		FICCORAL EBY
1801	,	to a fail .
うとはいく	fi.	Jey 18 Chinaball
Jacob D. Esterline	1.2º	W.J. Kaufman
Jacob D. Esterline AC/WHD		C/WH/1
and the state of t	9:3	A CONTRACTOR
	COORDINATING OF FICERS	-90 DOG 65
RELEASING OFFICER	SECHET	Execute a second OFFICER
		- 127/9
3-301-734)		COPY NO

CLASCIFY TO-FILE NO	- CLASSIFIED MESSI	AGE FOTAL	COPIES L		REPROCU	CTION	PR	04184TE 0	1
DEST*OY SIG.	PERSON/UNIT NOTE	1160		1 2			5 6		
MEXICO CITY		•		3			7		
WH8	☑ RID COPY	10/ANCE COPY	O		UNIT	Tes	eE.	87	
FILE, UR, CILICZ,	WHICE, CI	lops, ciloa	, cilicz, Do) 4	DOJH 3	<u> </u>			

190ct 65 H 75330

SER REI 1823202 DIR CITE MEXI 5075 LICCOMM REF MEXI 5054(M7 4 554)

- : RECEIPT OF LICOOKY-1 WRITTEN REPORT REQUIRES SOME CORRECTIONS IN REF:
- A. IGOR INTRODUCED HER TO "MARRY" (BUT NOT BY FULL NAME, WHICH SHE NEVER KNEW), DESCRIBING HIM AS ABSOLUTELY TRUSTWORTHY.

 IN LATE 1963, HARRY RECONTACTED HER THRU JORGE LOSADA WHOM SHE HAD MATA! COME 952 AND THIS TIME HARRY RECRUITED HER. COVER WAS RESEARCH FOR FOREIGN INVESTORS.
- B. L-1 DID NOT TELL IGOR SHE RECRUITED AND WORKING
 FOR KUBARK IN MEXI. SHE SURMISES HE EITHER KNEW DLBSDG.*
 CCDUYMC YSMXCHXOM.3(1645 & MMEN AND THAT SHE THEREFORE STILL
 WORKING IN MEXI
- PERL REASON FOR ATTEMPTED KUBARK CONTACT WAS TO PASS
 ON THEO THE CARLOS ENRIQUE POLANCO, GUAT EXILE, OFFICE MEXI RESIDENT
 AND CHRENILY IN FROMEN ON MEDICAL SCHOLARSHIP. L-1 LEARNED

1:00 m

1N75330 FAGE 242

FROM SKOLOWSKA THAT HE ARRESTED ABOUT MAY 65 FOR PASSING EXPLOSIVES TO SAILORS AND MARITIME WORKERS FOR PLACING ABROAD PBRUMEN VESSELS AND SHORTLY TO BE SHOT. SINCE SHE HAD GIVEN CASE OFFICER FAVORABLE INFO ON HIM ABOUT TWO YEARS AGO, SHE FELT HE MIGHT HAVE BEEN JAILED FOR COOPERATION WITH KUBARK AND KUBARK MIGHT NOT KNOW IT.

CFYI. MEXI CAN FIND NOTHING IN FILES RELAYING SUCH INFO TO HGS,
BUT IF POLANCO OF INTEREST, MEXI CAN CABLE GIST OF ODDS AND ENDS

NOT PREVIOUSLY FORWARDED.) .

MORE ABOUT STASHA. SHE HAD WORKED IN PRENSA LATINA WITH MILLION GODEA, EX-WIFE CHE GUEVARA. IN MID SEPT WAS WRITING ARTICLES FUR YORK DAILY WORKER UNDER ALIAS. PERSON WHOM L-1 VISITING THE STASHA CALLED WAS ROSE SIMINOW, AMERICAN COMMUNIST. STASHA WILL SIMINOW TO RECOMMEND HER FOR CLASSES IN MARXISM. L-1 LOWINGED STASHA FULLY COMMITTED TO COMMUNISM. THEREFORE MEXICAL REGREIS MISTAKEN IMPLICATION PARA 4 REF.

SECRETY CON LAT

CEN 10 1 MAG : 16CP THARRY' NOT BY 1960 THRU JORGE LOSADA
1520 - LEE L : NOT TELL TOOM KUBARK PARUMEN RE CARLOS ENRIQUE POLANCE
GERT PERUMEN L : SOKOLOWSKA 65 PARUMEN KUBARK NOT KNOW FYT HGS

POLANCO.NOT PREVIOUSLY STASHA PRENSA LATINA HILDA GADEA CHE

GUEVARA MID NEW YORK DAILY WORKER L-1 STASHA ROSE SIMINOW AMERICAN

STASHA SIMINOW MARXISM L-1 STASHA 4

BI

N

NNN

· LE

ASSIFY TO FILE NO	CLASSIFIED MESSAGE	9	
EF TO FILE NO.	SECRET	 	ROUTING - Is
RID RET. TO BRANCH	- #001		8 7
No altra de la companya della companya della companya de la companya de la companya della compan		4	•
ESE &	FRID COPY	SER	VICE
EILE VO	HICO CLAS, CHOO, DOY	- F-2:-2	
111111111111111111111111111111111111111	my cras, chon, co	, 50, 5	
•			

PLEASE CORRECT THE GARBLED PORTION(S) OF THIS MESSAGE TO READ AS FOLLOWS:

MEXI 5075 PARA 1B PORTION READS: "HE EITHER KNEW OR ASSUMED SHE HAD BEEN RECRUITED IN PBRUMEN AND THAT SHE" .

SECRET

CSCLP I In bood from outproping discovering and day touristic rus

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMIBITED

Coov Ho.

UISPATCH SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXING Chief, WH Division NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City 6 LICOUKY Project Progress Report: 1 July - 30 September 1965 ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES Action Required: None; FYI HMMA-26,757, 29 July 1965 Reference Attached herewith is the LICOOKY Project Progress Report for the period 1 July - 30 September 1965. jewillard c. curtis Attachment: LICOOKY Progress Report, in triplicate, h/w Distribution: 3 - Chief, WID, w/att h/w CS COPY DISPATCH ST WACL AND INJUREE HMMA-27,358 7 October 1965 CLASSIFKATION HIGS FILE NUMBER 50-6-99/3

SECRET

LICOOKY Project Progress Report 1 July 1965 - 30 September 1965 HMMA-27358 700115

1. Production

- LICOOKY-1 has been the source of 1 HMM.
- LICOOKY-2 has been the source of 3 HMMs.

Operations

- The CO has not had any contact with LICOOKY-1 since she departed Mexico 5 September 1965 for medical treatment in PBPRIME. As of 4 Gctober 1965 LICOOKY-1 had not contacted the CO. There is no evidence of her return to her apartment.
- During the months of July and August LICOOKY-1 has devoted all of her time to the Mexican Writers Association (AEM - Asociación de Escritores de México) monitoring plans of Carlos Pollicer Camara, Juan Rulfo and Arnoldo Orfila Reynal to use the AEM to launch the Community of Latin American Writers (CLE - Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores) as an affiliate of the European Community of Writers (COMES - Comunité Europea degli Scrittori).
 - c. During this period LICOOKY-1 was in touch with Pellicer three or four times a week.

p. 50 -6 129/3

SEC !

7.000.65 50 1 47/3 p. 305

AH # 10 HOMMIN 27358 IS ENTY

- d. LICOOKY-1 attended an AEM Board of Directors Meeting on 25 August 1965 called by Pellicer. At this meeting Pellicer explained how he had been elected President of the CLE for Latin America and detailed his plans for hosting the CLE Conference in Mexico City in early 1966.
- e. LICOOKY-1 had tipped off some of her rightist friends on the AEM Board of Directors who immediately protested. Instead of anything being arranged a committee of two was appointed to investigate and report back to the Board of Directors at a meeting to be held during the middle of October. This committee is composed of Segura Millan and Segura Martinez Sotomayor, friends of LICOOKY-1 who have assured LICOOKY-1 they will return a negative report opposing Pellicer's plan to use the AEM as host for the 1966 meeting of the CLE in Mexico.
- f. Pellicer had asked the Ministry of Education to finance this 1966 meeting in the name of the AEM prior to the 25 August 1965 meeting of the AEM's Board of Directors. If in the October meeting the Board of

Directors refuses to host the meeting it will put Pellicer in an embarrassing position vis a vis the Ministry of Education.

- g. LICOOKY-1 assured her CO she would return in plenty
 of time to attend the October Board Meeting and to
 arrange support for Segura and Martinez at this
 meeting.
- h. During the reporting period LICOOKY-1 has maintained contact with Mario Monteforte Toledo, Francisco

 Villagran Kramer, Margarita Paz Paredes, Juan Rulfo,

 Miguel Guardía Ríos, Leopoldo Zea, Luis Villoro,

 Alejandro Finisterre, Benjamín Carrión, Raúl Osegueda

 Pelala, Bartolomé Costa-Amic and Autonio Montes de

 Oca.
- i. LICOOKY-2 continues to report on travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to the Communist bloc. During the period covered by this report he has reported on 34 such travelers.

3. Security

a. The CO at this time can only speculate on LICOOKY-1's reason for contacting Igor Gordevitch of Visión mag-

parture that the CO did not know if Headquarters would want to contact her in New York. If she wasn't contacted it would mean that Headquarters had no desire or need for seeing her. An explanation will be asked for when she returns.

- b. LICOOKY-2 has not presented any security problems.
- 4. Personnel

No change.

5. Problems

No change.

6. Effectiveness

No change.

7. Plans

No change.

IN DRETURN TO BRANCH DETER LID MESSAGE FORM C/Bustos-Videla TOTAL COPIES: WH/1 UNIT : 4506 ECRET INDEX EXT: 23 Sept 65 NO INDEX DATE : 24SEP 65 18 46 E TO : MEXICO CITY FROM: DIRECTOR VA . FILE & RID COPY NO 4, DO/H3 CONF: WH8

- 1. HDQS RECEIVED PHONE REPORT FROM NYDO 23 SEPT THAT GORDEVITCH LICOOKY-1 HAD CONTACTED KUJUMP THROUGH IGOR FOR THE OF VISION MAGAZINE. LICOOKY HAD TOLD CONTACT SHE HAD BEEN RECRUITED FOR KUBARK BY MR. HERMSDORF IN CUBA, WAS NOW MEXI, AND WANTED A KUBARK CONTACT IN NEW YORK. SHE ONLY PLANNED BE THERE A COUPLE OF DAYS PRIOR RETURNING MEXI AND GAVE NO INDICATION WHY SHE WISHED CONTACT.
- 2. ALTHOUGH GENERAL IS CLEARED KUWOLF CONTACT,
 PREFER NOT USE HIM AS INTERMEDIARY TO LICOOKY. IN VIEW HER
 PLAN RETURN MEXI SHORTLY HDQS MAKING NO CONTACT. REQUEST
 STATION DEBRIEF LICOOKY ON HER ACTIONS, PARTICULARLY WHY SHE
 REVEALED HER KUBARK RELATIONSHIP.

END OF MESSAGE

DO/WH/TOTH BOLLES TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE WAY AND KAU

William V. Broe Chief, WH D

RELEASING OFFICER

SECRET

Cotto f t forth day time and think decomposition and decompositions AUTHATICATION

REPRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROHIBITED

MESSAGE FORM SELYON D SELASY TO STANCH D RIFE STO TOTAL COPIESIZA C.Bustos-Videla 15 UNIT : Wh/1 4506 □ INCEX EXT : □ NO INDEX DATE: 8 Scn 65 XX FILE IN CS FILE NO. MEXICO CITY 180711 71 TO : FROM: DIRECTOR DIJH3 CIJOA, CAZCA/04 CONF: WH8 то CITE DIR MEXI REF: MEXI 4628 (IN 44044)* HDQS GDOES NOT WISH INTERVIEW LICOOKY+1 DURING HER TRIP TO NEW YORK. END OF MESSAGE Asked thether Hqs wished to talk with LICOUNT-1 regarding COMES plans. CA/B5/Fallow (phone) Chief, MHD NELEAS NO OFFICER

ACPRIODUCT WHISH CTHER THAN THE MISU NO OFFICE IS PROMISITED.

		•		
•		MESSACE FORM	—: YOKKINGÜÜÜÜÜKAKIYY —: YOKKINGÜÜÜÜÜÜKAKIYY	FILE RID
CRIG : UNIT :	C.bustos-Videla	24	15:	
EXT :	WE/1 □ MSEX 4506 □ MS MOR	SICRET	2 / 51	
DATE:		co file No. 50-6-129/3	5 5 7 1	
			1 2	
TO :	MEXICO CITY		80m()	i:
FROM: C	DIRECTOR			
CONF:	WHA INFO: VR	· FILE 80 TED COPY DOG DE	11:3 CHOR CAZCA/04	
- TO	MEXI	INFO .	CITE DIR	naprimir
			•	-
	REF: MEXI 4628 (IN	44044)*	/10/	٠,
	HEQS EDOES NOT	WISH INTERVIEW LICCON	Y-1 DURING HER	
	TRIP TO NEW YORK.			
		END OF MESSAG	ena te	
		2.12 0. 11200.10	_	
			~ · ·	
•	* Sh	ished to talk with LICC	OUV 1 magazina	
	COMPS plans.	ished to talk with lice	Ony-1 regarding	
	·			
	•	•		
		•	i m	
			14/9	
			1 19	
			1,000	
			Fr	
	•	•	and the second s	
		CA/BB/Fallow (pho	103	
L	· / , , .	Chypopration (pho	16.7	
			111.6	•
	and the state of t		. A	•
:	William V. Droc			•
3 2 1	William V. Broe Chief, WHD	C CSDINATING OFFICERS	W.J. Koufran C/NH/1	•

PERRODUCTION BY OTHER THAN THE ISSUING OFFICE IS PROMISITED.

DISPATCH CLASSIFICATION SECRET MARAID FOR INTEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City NO INCOME REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESA CAN JUDGE INDEXING MICROFILMED Chief, WH Division 1965 SEP 3 LICONY-1 Participation in Mexican Writers, Association Reference: HMMA 26,621, 15 July 1965 1. LICOOKY-1's efforts as described in reference have substantial merit and some potential particularly if the Station can find a way to tie them in with the LIREAM effort in the intellectual field. 2. LICOOKY-1 certainly is to be commended for her effort in getting writers both of the right and left such as Carlos PELLICER Camara to join the AEM. From a KUBARK standpoint the most interesting contact is the one with PELLICER because he has been the reported force behind the COMES/CLE effort in Mexico. 3. Although her assigned tasks as reported in para 7 a, 1 and d ct the LILINK memo do not entail making her witting of other Station assets engaged in MHSPAWN Ops among the intellectuals, an amendment to her OA is required, and one has been requested. If her efforts progress to the point where she might be able to influence leftist

- to her OA is required, and one has been requested. If her efforts progress to the point where she might be able to influence leftist writers in their efforts to establish the CLE in Mexico (para 7 c of LILINK memo) Headquarters should be forwarded your ideas on why and how LICOOKY-1 should be used as an active MHSPAWN agent, and another ammendment will be required for this role.
- 4. ANDRIETTE will discuss this operation with the Station during his TDY.
- 5. In view if the restricted OA which confines KUBARK's association with LICOOKY-1, it is important that Headquarters remain aware of any unusual activity in her personal life which might affect her security or the granting of amendments to her OA for individual operations. Therefore, we would appreciate your keeping us informed on a more timely basis of any undertakings such as the recruitments for membership in the AEM described in reference.

Distribution: Orig & 1 - COS, Mo	xico City Ernest A. LUSBY
CPOSS ACTÉRENCE TO	CHSPATCH S-MRIM, AND NUMBER CATE
B-201-278841	HALMW 13902
	CFASSIBLEATION I MOS FILE NUMBER
	S E C R E T $\frac{50-6-129/3}{201-2788.41}$
	ORIGINATING
RI Chrono	WH/1 Bustos-Videla: nea 4507
CI/OA	CF CLESTE LASE 1 OF 1/2 STAVE
	CI/OA 2.4 AUG 1365 Chiranel Brown
	THE SHAPE
15 Mas WH	
1485	

DISPATEH CLASSIFICATION PROCESSING ACTION MARKED FOR INDEXING NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDÉXING MICROFILM SUBJECT

Progress Report for the Period 1 April - 30 June 1965 ACT: ON REQUIRED - REFERENCES

Action Required: None

References

IDDIA-26,621, 15 July 1965 IDDIA-26,392, 18 June 1965 IDDIA-25,798, 7 April 1965 A. B.

Attached is the LTCOOKY Project Progress Report for the period 1 April - 30 June 1965.

Willard C. CURTIS

Attachment:

Progress Report (Orig & 2), h/w

Distribution:

3 - Chief, WHD, w/att 2 - Files

3 COPY

Hai CROSS REFERENCE TO DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER DATE HPM-26,757 29 July 1965 CLASSIFICATION HOS FILE NUMBER SECRET 50-6-129/3

SECTION

LICOOKY Project Progress Report

1 April - 30 June 1965

HMM # 26757

l. Production

- a. Beginning in early April, LICOOKY-1 was instructed to devote as much time as necessary to her work in the Mexican Writers Association (AEM Asociación de Escritores de Mexico). LICOOKY-1 has been almost totally responsible for the AEM's development and present organization and is a member of its Eoard of Directors, which enables her to attend all Board meetings. This assignment was the result of KUBARK's interest in the activities of the European Community of Writers (COMES Comunite Europea deglí Scrittorí) and its efforts to establish a Latin American branch.
- b. An operational dispatch covering LICOOKY-1's activities in the AEM in detail was prepared and forwarded. Two HMMs were prepared covering the organization of the AEM and Juan Rulfe's planning in conjunction with Carlos Pellicer Cémara (not to be confused with Carlos Manuel Pellecer), Miguel Angel Asturias, Arnoldo Orfila Reymal, and Benjamin Carrión for the Congress of the Community of Latin American Writers (CLE Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores) to be held in Mexico City in 1966.
 - c. LICOOKY-1 sees Juan Rulfo regularly and meets once a week with .
 Pellicer, which enables her to keep current on their plans and activities.
 - d. LICOUK(-1 provided information on ESLIME-1 prior to his recruitment which suppliemented that given by LINLUCK. (LICOOKY-1 recommended against the direct recruitment of ESLIME-1 for reasons which later proved to be true.)
- e. LICOCKY-1 provided a detailed profile on Manuel German Parra and has an open channel to him for future contacts and assessment.
- f. LTCOCKY-1 has provided information on the activities of Francisco Villagran Kramer, who is now living in Mexico. He and his wife and LTCOCKY-1 exchange visits at each others agaitments and they attended

SECRET

131 Holmma 26757

65 CAPY 50-6-109/3

one dinner party given by LICOOKY-1 which was also attended by Victor Alba, Djuka Julius, Mario Monteforte Toledo, and Dr. Frank Tannenbaum.

- g. LICOOKY-1 continues supplying operational information on Margarita Paz Paredes, Djuka Julius, and other persons of interest to the Station.
- h. The Station KUCAGE officers are now considering a plan suggested by LICOOKY-1 which would help sabotage any effort to take the AEM into the CLE.
- i. LICCOKY-2 continues to report on the travel of Communists or leftists from Central America to the Communist bloc. During the period covered by this report, he reported on ll individuals, all of whom traveled to the Soviet Union or Eastern Europe.

2. Operations

- a. LICOOKY-1 will continue to cover the activities of those planning for the CLS Congress, the developments within the AEM, and will maintain her contacts with Central American Communists and exiles in Mexico City. This latter task has not been as successful as was originally planned because her access has been limited for the reasons outlined in Paragraph 5 of Reference A.
- b. LICOOKY-1 has been given the following requirements in regard to the $A \equiv M$:
 - (1) To prepare complete assessments on all the influential AEM leaders.
 - (2) To provide a detailed account of LICOUKY-1's influence (leverage) on them as a basis for;
 - (3) Using the ASM, when the time comes, to keep Rulfo et al from forming an affiliate in Mexico, preparatory to the CLE Congress.
 - (4) To continue developing a close friendship with Rulfo and Pollicer.
 - (5) To continue her activities in the AEM in a manner to enhance her stature and increase the leaders' confidence in her as one who gets things done.
- c. LICOUKY-2 is not used in any capacity other than reporting travel information to which he has natural access.

SECRET

3. Security

No Change

Personnel

No Change

5. Problems

No Change.

6. Effectiveness

No Change

7. Plans

· a. As will be noted from paragraphs 1 and 2 above, LICOOKY-1's activities have been partially redirected from wholly KUFIRE to KUCAGE activities.

b. There are no plans to change LICCOKY-2's present task.

	PRIOR TO	ILING	IŅSTRUÇĪ	ONS TO: ACTION BRANCH
L Fill in Sect. 2 inward to RII 2 Desury front significant act	on back. De D. cover shall ion taken or	ach back g	ecords ecords	If tile no. and title shown are not proper, in sert proper file no. below and forward document to RID/AN.
Eg preservati ROM:	OD.		·.	PROPER FILE NO.
PID /		-		
RID/		-		TO: ALL ADDRESSEES
	•			FILL IN SECTION 1 ON BACK IF APPROPRIATE
		, ^ 'a		COMMENTS
*- *		٠ .		
то	RCOM	DATE	OFF:CER'S	
1. 7. 7.	, NO. R	ECEIVED FCRWA	PER INITIALE	
al. 17			13	
2 / Wh/1	<u> </u>	23/2 1/10	111	house done notation.
1 law		say your	11/2	COMY Detached
icifmas	 		MAL	
		!	•	
£.,				pliase repare drag 1) OA comments on the proposal for does is small.
factiviere	. !	į	//_	DOD commences m
			_ 1 /	the reposal - for
				does is some.
				
La Lacie		16 Aփե թե	5 [L	
*	t i		9 /8	, seed rigly, comendo
of Bush		17198	3 0	Send ryply, 1-mando Hranew - 13902 171865
				,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
•				
) <u>.</u>				
).			•	SUSPENSE =3 AUG 65
-				· /h
-				lin wered
				6
-			!	
	at other teams.			•
	[•
	İ			
	<u> </u>			
3,00		1		
:		İ		
į	,	Ì		
ED FI		,	FILE TITLE	

DISPATCH SECRET MARKED FOR INDEXING

Chief, WHD

Chief, WHD

INFO.

Chief of Station, Maxico Gity

Chief of Station, Maxico Gity

MICROFILM

SUBJECT LICOOKY-1's Participation in the Organization and

Direction of the Maxican Writers' Association

ACTION REQUIRED REFERENCES

1. Attached is a LILINK Unit Mamorandum concerning LICOCKY-1's participation in the organization and direction of the Mexican Writers' Association (AMM). The memo outlines the Station's plens for using LICOOKY-1 and the AEM for MESPAWN purposes.

- 2. This effort will be closely coordinated with the LIREAM Project, through which parallel (but independent) actions might be taken vis-a-vis the ALM (QRIMUGER is a member) and selected Mexican intellectuals to supplement the LICOCKY-1/AEM operation.
- 3. Headquerters comments are solicited. If it should be deemed necessary to amend LICOOKY-1's OA to permit this activity, Headquarters is requested to initiate this action.

for Willard C. CURIIS

Attachment: Remoranium, as stated, h/w

Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD v/stt

CROSS REFERENCE TO

DISPATCH SYMBOL AND NUMBER

ELOVA-20, 601

CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

DATE

15 July 1905

CLASSIFICATION

SECRET

50-6-129/3

- 1. The first steps to organize the Mexican Writers' Association (AEM Asociación de Escritores de México) were taken in February of 1964 after Bartolome Costa-Amic and the Zaplana Bookstores published a proposal in the metropolitan newspapers, offering to establish a new series of library prizes and urging the Mexican writers to join an association that could provide material benefits for its members. The first meeting of the AEM was held on 11 August 1964. For some time the AEM remained as insignificant as other similar organizations which had been organized from time to time, such as the Society of Literary Authors and The Society of Friends of Mexican Books which never achieved any effectiveness or respectability. Mexico's established and well known writers have always shunned these organizations.
- 2. LICOOKY-1 became interested in the AEM through her friendship with Costa-Amic and saw the possibility of building the AEM into an organization which would include the middle of the road and right wing authors who had been systematically boycotted since the Lázaro Cárdenas' regime when Narciso Eassols, a member of the Communist Party, was Minister of Education.
- 3. LICOOKY-1 began a one man campaign of recruiting relatively well known right wing writers who could not be considered mediocre or nonentities. As LICOOKY-1's campaign began to succeed it became easier to recruit the more important writers of Mexico covering the whole political spectrum. In October of 1964, LICOOKY-1

SECRET CS COPY

50-6-129/3

persuaded Carlos Pellicer Camara, well known Mexican poet, to join the AEM. It then became easier to get other well known writers to join. In all LICOOKY-1 recruited about 80 of the well known Mexican writers to come into the AEM. At this time LICOOKY-1 knew nothing of the European Community of Writers (COMES - Comunité Europea degli Scrittori) or plans to form a Community of Latin American Writers (CLE - Comunidad Latinoamericana de Escritores).

- 4. LICOCKY-1 has been appointed to the Board of Directors of the AEM which permits LICOOKY-1 to attend all Board Meetings and she is relied upon to do all details of organization and planning the AEM projects to assist the Mexican writer which is the ultimate objective of the AEM.
- 5. In this work LICOOKY-1 has developed friendships with the leaders of the AEM including Pellicer and Juan Rulfo, both of whom were Mexican delegates to the COMES Conference held in Geneva, Switzerland during the winter of 1965. Fellicer has invited LICOCKY-1 to his nome and confers with her on APM problems, usually once a week. She has free entrance to Rulfo's office at the Instituto Indigenista and he has visited LICCOKY-1's apartment.
- 6. The Station nopes that through LICOCKY-1 the AEM can be used to defeat any attempts by COMES through its affiliate CLE to form

 $Q \in O \cap D \cap$

a Unity of Writers (UE - Unidad de Escritores) in Mexico as well as sabotage the CLE Congress to be held in Mexico in 1966.

- 7. To this end, one of LICOOKY-1's principal objectives is to solidify her acceptance in the AEM and she has been given the immediate tasks of:
 - a. Preparing complete assessments and personality data on all of the influential AEM leaders.
 - b. Determining LICOCKY-1's influence on them as a basis for;
 - c. Using the AEM, when the time comes, to keep Pellicer and Rulfo from forming the UE affiliate in Mexico, preparatory to the coming CLE Congress.
 - d. LICOOKY-1 is to continue her work in the AEM and to try to become a close confident of Pollicer, Rulfo and other influential leaders of the AEM.
- 8. The Station plans to closely watch the development of the AEM and the plans and activities of Pellicer, Rulfo, Benjamin Carrión, Miguel Angel Asturias and others who may participate in planning for the forthcoming CLE Congress.

K-6 129/3

RECORER	CLASSIFICATION	ļ	PROCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECRET		MARKED FOR INDERING
Chief of Station, M	exico City MICROFILME	L _X	NO INDEXING REQUIRED
INFO.	MICROFILMS	1 #	ONLY QUALIFIED DESE CAN JUDGE INDEXING
THRÚ: Chief, KE	DOC, MICRO. Se	.k.	MICROFILM
WHICE C NYXIS/DMLET/LICOOKY,	Operations—		
LICOOKY/1 Contact with Contact	ith Subject of 291-1297	2	
ACTION REQUIRED: Fo	urther assessment data	reques	sted per para. 2

REFERENCE : HMMA - 25546, 12 March 1965

- 1. We were especially pleased to receive the LICOOKY/1 target survey on Subject (of 201-12972) and to learn that the Station has a controlled asset who enjoys direct, non-profecsional, social contact with Subject. As the Station is aware, Subject's extra-curricular activities have become a matter of increasing CI concern to a number of Stations in Latin America. However, none of them appears to have assets in sufficiently close contact with Subject to determine what be is actually doing and for whom. We realize, of course, that LICOOKY/1 probably will not be able to shed any light in this regard, but we hope that her contact can be exploited to provide the type of personal operational assessment data on Subject which we have largely lacked up to now.
- 2. Our information on Subject has so far been conflicting on the point of his suspected intelligence affiliation and about his possible susceptibility to recruitment. Nonetheless, we regard LICOOKY/1's views regarding Subject as objective and reasonable. During future contacts, we request that she concentrate on discerning Subject's personal attitudes and weaknesses or exploitable vulnerabilities. Should Subject by transferred laterally to another location in the West, we would like to try from the very outset of his assignment to undertake the type of gradual, long-term developmental contact which LICOOKY/1 suggested. To help us plan for the selection of an appropriate asset for this purpose, we believe it would be useful for LICOOKY/1 to prepare a personality profile on the type of individual to whom Subject is most likely to respond and who could hepe to gain Subject's friendship and confidence with the least difficulty or disadvantage.

Oswald S. LAFEVERS

Districution:	OS Mexico City DISPAICH STWEN AND NUMBER CATE	50 6-17/3
CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMEN AND NUMBER CATE	
Õ [−] 201-12972	Excirces from governge	18_ May. 1965
ւ 	SECRET CONTRACTOR	50-6-129/3
•	OFFICE - / JOSEPER J. / J TOPE TOPE TOPE TOPE TOPE TO THE STATE OF THE	(7)
Internal:	COCODINA'C	The feet of
41 - RID/FI 1 - NH/1	C/EE/YA 11745	
3 - EE/YA		THE CONTRACT OF SHIPPING ASSESSMENT ASSESSME
Til and and	C. 14 N N 3	
THE WAY TO THE TOTAL TOTAL	OFFICE BY MODEL IN ART OFFI CEN SAMPLINA	

· IP

84 8 4	I SABAA T	CLASSIFICATION		PROCESSING ACTION
3	SPATCH	CECRET	1 00%	MARKED FOR INDEXING
Chie	f, WH Division			NO INDEXING REQUIRED
IMPO.				ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAN JUDGE INDEXING
Cnie:	f of Station, Mexico C	any Comments		MICROFILM
BANECT LICOC	XY Project Progress Re	Report for March 1965		

ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES

References: A. HDWA-25560, 11 March 1965.

B. HP25-13437, 15 March 1965.

manufacte be when he are in the should be from att 1880 from a

- 1. Attached is the LICOOKY Project Progress Report for the month of March 1965. The activity of this Project during the reporting period is covered in detail in an effort to comply with the instructions contained in paragraph 4 of reference-B.
- 2. Unless otherwise required the next Progress Report will cover the period 1 April through 30 June 1965. By that time the LILINK Unit hopes it will have a secretary to help with its "paper" load.
- J. The "Juanita" referred to in paragraph le of attachment, is identical with Juana de LARIOS, previously reported in MEXI-2772. The Station is trying to locate her address and phone number in order to be able to provide the Guatemala Station with more information on this group.
- 4. It is requested that Headquarters index the following names in the context in which they appear here: Jorge *CARRALZA, Maria Teresa *RETES de *REJUENTAS, Arturo *FTLIO. Jorge *FILIO, Luis *AREMAL, Suillermo *ROUSSET Banda, Jaime *MAYARHO.* Station has no traces on Navarro, the brothers Filio, nor on the pseudonym Carrenza.

Willand C. CURTIS

ATTACHETIC: Progress Report (Orig & 2), h/w

Distribution:

3- Chief, WHD w/att. h/w 2 - Piles: MICROFILMED
APR 15 1995

DOC. MICRO, BER.

Emander Artest Executive Artest Executive Art

 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
CHOSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATON SYMBOL AND RUMBER	DATE
	HM W-757,R	7 April 1905
•	CLASSIFICATION	HGS HIE NUMBER
1,42 TT	SECRET	50=0=12373

TTACHETET TO: HAVA-25798

76

APR 15 1965

LICOMY Project Progras Report

· March, 1965

1. Production

The IICO.KY Project has not produced any information reports

during this reporting period. During this period LICOUNY+1 has

been reporting on her activities and working as follows:

- a. I-1 learned that the Custeralar PST have approached worteless Conta-inic prout printing affiness letter" to the Cictributed in Custerals. Open this occurs she will be able to obtain comies and identify the authors and other nections antable.
- Tontiquing emports on the activities of Figure Annal morable Turmon, Quaternlan summills now in exile in fexico. In her metablished that Condita mate Victor Condita Quitiform upon a week of some undisclosed class and time.
- c. 1-1 is oftomoting to identify and ontain the sideness and telephone of one "Judnito". "Typnito" some some a nourier to Tristernia for intiarres and also acts as a cut out into the utilizer and Dr. Boul Oserulia Polala. If has take a continue to the telephone that intrapress of some used "Justication" a one to these it telephone colls. "Therefore takes telephone in the contract of the colls."
 - 4. 1-3 to 1 terroring to to interprove Material Carpanasis, rosing to 1.4 to 1.0 to

Ertistis from a fragely New York

30.6429/3

in contact with Miguel Torella and answently a Tustenclan living in Ciuded Midalgo who is a part of the corpo system between the Gusteralan Cormunist exiles in Mexico and Party Members in Gustevala.

- e. I=3 continues renorting terms study data on Marmarita
 Dig Paradia and Djuka Julius.
- f. 1-1 completed basic target studies on Arelia <u>Portillo</u> Ladon, now Maximum artheredor to Austria, and Alejandro <u>Gordz</u>

 Therands, now Maximum arthresholder to Panara.
- g. L-1 is remarking a target study on Victor Provide, an advisor to the Secretary of Pressury.
- h. 1-1 has seen instructed to remort as fully as rossible or lengate <u>Modern</u>. Sorrer charts is affaires in Yeshow and all now had air expensible resition to the Foreign Office.
- i. Inlie attempting to identify Il Niceraguan guarrilled row living in Marico and being essisted by Takento Torres Undirese and to get a line on toein activities.
 - j. I-1 is whom attempting conformtify a group of Central Arrangems, Salvadoreans, Micoraguans and Statemakers, who are marriag with Luis Manuel Zufina.
- k. 1-1 has been instructed to try and label. wico
- 1. Let has been the course of information which provided the foundation for an CA operation and has the FOU. Let has been green. Maris there is provention, with of

Jose Revueltar, Communist land-rk perconality in Mexico for the past several years, on a regular basis. Jese Revueltas has become an alcomolic and for the last several weeks has been living with on Indian girl. Mrs. Tevuelias blame thin situation of her hysbands relationship with two brothers Arturb, and Jor - Filio and on Join Maranno. According to ins. Prvueltas those three are encaped in sour line contraband goods into Pexico and are also to agod in byoggifff drug activities. Frs. Revublies eleing that they use their oragiling channels to help the PON mass thams and hodies in and cut of the country. Jose Revueltes was the contact man between this Cituerros and Luis Actral who were interested in smortling Cuillerro, Rousset Banda accused of murdaring Carles Farias Jimmer, both known Communists, out of the courtry. There has have speculation that this tirder was the regult of differences between the Pro4Soviet Pro-Commutat Skins round of PCW. Mrs. Pomislans olives that if she could cause the errest of the Filips averre she could rescue her husband from their influence. It I-l's our estion, sie arete as aronymous letter derounding the falica and Maverro, describing their activities, iveas of contraland the addresses where the contraare located. Fro. Reprilear was held by I-1 she would

SEURET

The letter was passed to the Station where it will reach the proper Mexicon sufforties. This may not work, but if the information provided by Mrs. Requeltas is true and the groun is arrested, publicity clus additional help from the stations publicity can exerts a darmaine scandal spainst to. PAN.

Let her been ad its molly instructed of the consistent outlined in owns 2 of Ref. . . .

delive our to send a dicket to San Jone. Corta Pica for Menury Lord on to the mergan to show he assists it. The ticket and for Travel from San Jose to Mexico City. On March 19 Formeto collect daying Yong Low in the city and had not used the tacket has had given it to Second Corven Jovez de Menuto who the valled to Mexico on al Menuto. Francto collect was to Mexico on al Menuto who travelled to Mexico on al Menuto. Francto collect source of Menuto and action of Second Corporation of Themselve to Mexico on al Arrile.

I=2 took odvents to of this shope coll to remark to February there will been little though lately. She told him there you no explanation atoms that meaning sens from not transiting. She said he have a trans sould se sore movement of organis this sw top.

g. Commatters

The order to birth control one case is lite work, two stems town from taker. Magnesians and Let along their directed toward allocking out one deficies the coals one specific on level during the

ment three morths period. For each menting she prepares an "activities report". In this report she outlines her activities for the preceding week, the tasks the was working on, the people she was in contact with and the results. She also lists the tasks she will work or during the coming week, the meople she will see, atc.

In I is handicented in this work sinds she has no control over ner contacts and has to be extremely discreet in her elicting of the facts. Pany times her oldes to away since during a given conversation some is no openion to bring up the subject she wished to discuss.

A. Security

Forh IICC hill and a convert to recording the security implications of train work. Brither are curious count their case officers. They follow their instructions concerning the security of their restings and comes with their case officers. During the reporting period their has been no evidence of any unusual security problems.

4. Fersonnel

LTCO EX-1 rest required her mood health and her morale is nich. Now that the was a remanent base of operations, in that she has her accordent furnished and a teleprone, the is required her repulse contacts that are broken that some sill and living in different as series of locations.

I mine the persont case officients contact with L-1, whe law not properties . A representity inspired in Park 3 of Ref. I. She

is an intelligent woman, and in all our meetings she has appeared nature and attentive. She has been prompt and reliable in her meetings. She discusses her problems calraly and accepts instruction and criticism without argument. She has responded well to instructions and has worked hard in trying to improve her reporting. She appears to be well adjusted to her environment which is nost extractly trying at times.

In discussions concerning the Communist and leftist nowements, she admitted that at one time she was influenced by their ideology, but as she had grown older and had observed norm of their activities and personalities, she had lost all respect for them. She said that she had been fooled by Fidel Costro in his early days and had thought he would be good for Cuba, but as events have developed the car seen how mistered sin had been originally. She also corrected that in long talks with (ITIVOK, he bet comend her eyes to the followy of the Communist ideology. In all of these convergations the hor appeared windows in her statements. In liason with LTALTOK annears to be based on item affection for him and not on promiseduity. The case officer has the impression that if them was not a present Tes. ITILTOK she would become in ally his wife. This is a problem that may have to be food in the forume.

LICOUNT-? Command and organization of the bis rich is a small organization of the process is limited, his assignments or captured out conscirctionals.

5. Problems

There are no unitable for their presented by this empleace.

LICCOKY-I edmitted the access to her sommunist contacts here had been burt as a result of her known association with LINDUCK. at the time he publicly broke with the party. As an example of this, "igual Toralla told her that Sutiennes had referred to LICOUKY-I as "enemies" of the party and first he had been reprimended for resing BINDUCK when as first arrived in town. We nad been forbidden to see either one of them.

6. "ffectiveness

LICO. ZY-lin target studies and surventions on possible retruitment; suppressions howevern helpful. Thile has consisted for the Affif past north has not produced any Information Reserves, it has kept the station awars of the activities in her rapticular area of occass.

If she is successful in performing her tasks as outland in the consignant under "Production" glove, over information will be useful to the station. LICOUNTERS affectiveness is limited to his rappose target, has subject towards.

7. Flans

It is demand to positive the masses disaction and mulliness given to 1700 EY-L in an effort to increase the quantity of mality of one recliction.

The many ettaction ail by divor to 1702 TT-2.

	CLAS***. Air		PAOCESSING ACTION
DISPATCH	SECKET		CAIRSINI TO DAYAM
Chief, EE Division		хх	NO INDEXING BEGUIRES
Chief, WH Division			ONLY GUALIFIED E. NE CAN JE THE ENDERSHIP
Chief of Station, Mex	ico City		MICROFILM

DMLET/LICOOKY/Operational -- Target Study of Djuka JULIUS (201-12972)

ACTION REQUIRED - RETERENCES

- 1. LICOOKY-1 has been asked to presare target studies on the official Yugoslavs whom she knows. Forwarded herewith is her first effort.
- 2. According to a more recent report from LICOOKY-1, she began giving English lessons to Haria JULIUS on 2 March. LICOOKY-1 further reported that she spoke with Diuka on the telephone on 20 February 1965, and Diuka cold her that he had been very worried that he might have heart trouble since he had recently experienced brachycardia, uneven pulse beat, and extreme anxiety. However, the doctor told Diuka the week before that his heart showed no damage and that it was simply a case of "nerves".
- 3. Further information from LICOOKY-1 on the JULIUSes will be forwarded as received.

Willard C. CURTIS

Enclosure: Target Study

Distribution:
2 - EE, w/encl (1 cy)
4 - kH, w/encl (1 cy)



CROSS REFERENCE TO	DISPATCH SYMBUL AND NUMBER	DATE
	HMMA-25546	12 March 1965
	CLASSIFICATION	HOS FILE NUMBER
	SECRET	201-12972 (FFN: P-791)

Target Study of Julius Djuka

l. .iddress

Subject rents spartment # 33 at Parisne Secobede 692. The ewitchboard number of this sportment building is 25-18-34. To call subject, diel the switchboard number and ask for extension 33. He pays approximately \$1500 peros (120.00 UCcy) for this spartment.

2. Physical Feacription

Subject appears to be about 50 years old. He is not good-looking, medium height, thin brownish hair, very round face, large nose, and chutby figure. Jource has been unable to determine his date of birth or place of birth other than that he was born in Yugoslavie. Fe is of Eungerian descent.

J. Religion

Subject is half Jemish. Thile he has no obvious religious inclination he identifies hirself no a Jew.

4. Education

Source has never heard him such of attending any particular schools or universities. From his speech and writing and logical approach to problems he appears to have a high degree of intelligence. Subject speaks anglish and ~panish fluently.

5. Military

Subject was active in partisan fighting during World Nar II in Tugoslavia. He has expressed his gratitude and appreciation of the British role during this war. He believes the British saved his life when he was wounded behind the German lines and was rescued by Eartish Commandos who took him to Italy where he was hospitalized.

6. Profession

Subject is a nessesper correspondent for Politics, a Communist Party nesspaper in Yugoslavia. Before coming to Mexico he was located in Sushington, D.C. He does his writing at hore. We is paid a salary (arount unknown, see financial status). In his writing he is primarily concerned with inter-

national politics. We obtains his information through normal research, interviews, and trading information with other correspondents.

7. Family

Subject's mother lives in Yugoslavia. We has children by a previous marriage who also live in Yugoslavia. His present wife is an extremely attractive moman who is 15 or 20 years his junior. Her name is Maria and she and formerly a member of a Yugoslav opera company. Maria hopes to return to a career as an opera singer. She hopes they will be reassigned to Tashington where she feels there is a greater opportunity to study and reenter such a career.

3. Financial Status

a. Course says that over the three years she has known Subject and his wife, his aife has always concented on how little money they have to live on. The complains that the cost of renting furnished apartments (1300-1800 peace) was so much she had nothing left with which to buy clothes.

b. Subject never has any pocket money and several times on his return from trips to Cuba he didn't have taxi money for the fare from the airport to his home. Source has, however, new r known of Subject borrowing money or buying on credit. Source describes him as definitely the type to "live within his means". This lack of money doer not appear to disturb him since he exhibits no interest in material possessions.

9. Hobbies

Subject has no interest in any particular sports or other common hobbies. He likes good music and the company and conversation of other writers. For relaxation he likes to go to Cuernavaca where he can sit and relax in the sun. In general he seems to be quite in love with life itself.

10. Friends

a. He is not narrow-minded about the politics, nationality, or race of the persons with whom he associates. He considers Carl Migdail, correspondent of U.S. Hews and Forld Report and reputed to be an extreme right-singer, as his friend. Another class friend is Morris Rosenburg, an AP correspondent in Nexico where wife is Yugoslav-Jewish and a daughter of m

Tugoslav who fied the country when the Communists took over. Subject is close to Mario Monteforte Toledo whom he address personally and respects as being wery well informed. Subject also regards John Settie and Dudley Froust as close friends. Then Subject met ir. Frank Tannenboum at the party given by source a couple of weeks ago he made every effort to establish a friendly rapport. (Then Tubject had heard that Tannenboum was coming to Texico he teld source he was extremely anxious to meet him and would be meet appreciative if source could arrange an introduction.)

b. Subject probably sees Erneste Madero about once a seek. They run into each other at receptions and Subject sometimes visits Madero at his office where he goes for tips or background material. Jource doesn't know of their having visited each other socially in their homes.

11. Enemies

Source has never heard Subject speak of anyone in a derrogatory manner nor has she heard of anyone in her circle of acquaintances speak in unfriendly terms of him.

12. Attitudes

Subject has never exhibited any bias toward persons because of their race, religion, color, or nationality. He has never been vocally critical of capitalism or an ardent defender of communism. He has no phobia against Arcricans. He is hoping he will be reassigned to ashington. He has often expressed his admiration of Cashington as a cultural center and apparently enjoys the wide range of contacts available there. (Tannenboum told source that during his conversation with Subject, Subject had talked in terms of criticism of Fidel Castro and Cuba im general.)

15. Habits

There is no svidence that Subject is interested in gambling, drugs, etc. We drinks, but his personality doesn't change under the effects of alcohol. His chief weakness is young and pretty women. Although his sife is young and very attractive he likes to do the Fon Juan bit whenever he has the opportunity.

14. Approach for Recruitment

Source doubts he could be recruited as a controlled agent by a Western Intelligence Service, particularly on a one-shot basis. He probably could not be compromised through his Don Juan habits. Fe probably sould lough at any threats of black-

mail. Thile he feels the minch of lack of money, he couldn't be bought if it meant a clear conflict of idealism and native loyalty to his country.

b. Any approach would have to be made gradually, over a long time, based on a high intellectual plane and mutual friendship, during which time he could be reeducated ideologically. There is no certainty that this approach would be successful.

c. Source believes much of his knowledge would be tapped through much the same approach described in the paragraph idualistely obove but on the basis of trading information. It would have to appear to him that he was getting as much in return as he was giving. This person probably should be a recognized professional journalist.

15. Conticued Assessment

Maria has expressed a desire to improve her English, which is now extremely limited. About three weeks ago she asked source if she would help her. The lessons didn't start immediately as Maria became ill with the "grippe". The lessons were to begin either the last of this week (12 February 65) or the first of next week (15 February). Source plans to meet with Maria two or three times a week at Maria's home. As a result of those lessons, source will continue reporting items on Subject as she acquires them.

EXX: Explain
172.72% OF 272.2.3
THE COEA
. C.

CLASSIFICATION SECRET Chief, WH Division NO INDEXING REQUIRED ONLY QUALIFIED DESK CAM JUDGE INDEXING Chief of Station, Mexico City SUBJECTS LICOOKY Project Progress Report for December 1964 - February 1965. ACTION REQUIRED - REFERENCES Action: None, FYI. Reference: HMMA-24990, 15 December 1964. 1. Attached is a LICOOKY Project Progress Report covering the period 7 December 1964 to 28 February 1965. 2. Relative to paragraph 4b, Chief of Station authorized the purchase of \$6,000 pesos worth of casic second hand furniture to assist in establishing a base from which LICOOKY-1 could operate. Some of this was acquired at better than market prices from Natalie S. MICHNOFF who had an excess of some items. Station retains ownership of the furniture. ATTACHMENT: Progress Report, h/w (3 copies) Distribution: 3 - Chief, WHD, w/att. h/w 2 - Files

CROSS REFLEENCE TO

DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER
HD04A-25560

CLASSIFICATION
SECRET

SECRET

DISPATCH STANSOL AND NUMBER
11 March 1965

CLASSIFICATION
SECRET

SO-6-129/3

415 FE HMMA-25560

SECRET

LICENTY Project Process Panort 7 December 642 26 Forwary 65

11 Mar65

1. Production

a. IICO.FY-1 was the source of the information contained in FDCs 0476,0477, 9475, and 0529. L-1 has mratured target studies, on "engarite Per Peredes and Djulia Julius. Odditionally, L-1 has provided other information of energiannal value. An example is the identification of one "Justita", a cut-out between Dr. Raul coegueda Polsle and Victor Manual Cultistree Tarlin, as Irs. Refeel varies Sutistree. "Justita" also eats as a courier between Guitistree and Justicelan consumists thevelling between Pexico and Custerals.

b. LITTORY-2 (LTT) The Interpreted on the travel of Judith Firrato's manham, Carlos Shanz, and his facily to Cosca Rica and on the planned travel of Varual Yora to Moscow, he later remorted the cancellation of this trip.

2. Omerational

e. LICONNY-No first that is to report on the class, intentions, and activities of Central-American communist and leftists who reside in Mexico. She has also been assigned the task of ore-pering target studies of personalities of interest to the Station, expecting the in working-in a target study on Mictor Invite. She is also gathering information of Jose Caylor, ex-wife of Carlor America, and on America binself.

h. 3-1, in order to re-extablish her contests, one forelless tolor) gains a buffet of 21 January 1965 for Dr. From -according who was veriffing exist. The posts at this boffet in addition to Percentage with January Dr. Rank Cas wede, Djuka Julium for his wife January Cr. Rank Cas wede, Djuka Julium for his wife January Cr. Rank Carrier Earna, Dertoloné Costa-Ati , Poul Mennely (Les Mork Tipe Correspondent); and his vife, Devid Talen (1960) and vife, Morion Wilhelm (Christian Science Monitor) and Dr. The for Maranovic and wife.

o. L-1 has error of to give britanh 1 common the time a wool to lowis duline, wife of Days. Through this common to will be able to know a strong study on Dayin dulins owns of L-1 is also manforming the common treating because the ten of their on Japanita Japanita Japanita durant.

SECRET

atillo 1 100 A 75636

pe copy son from

d. LICOUNY-2 continues his thak of reporting on the travel of Central American communists and leftists through his contact with Judith Ferrato.

e. bibink-4 handles licouny-1 and bibink-5 handles biccomy-2.

3. Security

Handling three months presents to unusual security risk.

4. Problemo

e. IT DIT-4 was introduced to LISUURY-1 or T Produced 1964. I-1 had loft to becomit? The day before often bevire seen nospitalized with inductial menuncois. This illies sed been combinated by an allergy to see mortibiotic which had been administered. I-1 had a release on 3 December and returned to the hoppital for neveral days.

b. It was discovered the hid lost her aperturn through the return of the eather and had been living in cheap notels, remotors, and finally on a phying guest in the lone of Tlend Corro de Fan where I-1 has been plearing on a tallet in a vacent room. I-1 and there had uproalled and I-1 had to I leave. She hid matter an unfuncished contition and between a cot from a frient. This amounts type existence and contributed to have illness and had left her without a base where she could invite him contacts or where they could reach a nite telephone. The Iration has helped can furnish her aperturant which is modest but presentable. In his now recovered has nealth and has a base of oranginose. As a result of hatir a presentable fixed lead, the his had been choose had been contents.

c. ITOOUTE-2 has not presented only problems.

5. Training

THE RESERVE THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE P

a. Since LICULTI-lis recovery and resumption of renorting a rest intal of tire in a been meent in an attent to improve her reporting. These how are printice possions approach as written out reports which were then criticated for look of detail, identifications, etc. ITI Wilk his scatter irselfs of Information apports which in turn were exists by the Station. In a satisfication for the non-returned text to White where their some socities are shown to the initiation how they should have been written in the first elece. Whis is not only believed that has been a voluntle extraine for the Liuff which office has

- b. IICLONY-1 has also been given instruction in the greparation of target studies.
- c. L-1 has been extremely attentive and recentive to this type of training and there has been a corned improvement in her resorting.
- d. Both ITCOm Y-1 and -2 are continually continued concerning security in their methods of obtaining information and meetings.

6. Plans

- a. LICOULY-I's training will be continued and will be pressed to enlarge her area of confects.
- b. LICOUNT-2 will continue to report on travel as he has done in the past.